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RI RICHMOND

FBI BALTO

300 PMURGENT 4/23/68 JMW

TO }RI CHMOND

FROM BALTIMORE (44-669)

MURKINS RE JAMES EARL RAY

ANONYMOUS FEMALE CALLER ADVISED .BALTIMORE POLICE DEPART

MENT THAT ABOUT F.IVE P*M.2 APRIL TWENTY LAST, SHE OBSERVED

INDIVIDiAL WHO FITTED DESCRIPTION OF JAMES EARL RAY OPERATING

NINETEEN FIFTY-SIX FADED GREN PLYMOUTH> VIRGINIA L ICENSE

A THREE TWO SIX IPTLZB .L 1OR . INDIVIOUAL WAS DR I. V IG NORTr

ON ROUTE FORTY, VICIF TY ABERDEEN, MARYLAND. HE WAS WEARING

SUN LASSES AND PULLED -iA-T DOWN OVER* EYES HEN HE NOTICED ALLER

LOO ING AT HIM.

RICHMOND DETERMINE IF OWNER OF PLYMOUTH IS IDEiNTIGAL WITH

RAY. MAIL COPY SENT TO. MEMPHIS. k
.AMED AND DANGEROUS,

END

NK Br

I ERCHfED.. -. INEE_
SERIAZED2 8LED 4

( I FBI-RICHMOND

FBI RICHMOND

FBI BALTO

300 PMURGENT 4/23/68 JMW

TO RICHMOND

FROM BALTIMORE ((44-669)

44.657.44
MURKIN; RE JAMES EARL RAY

ANONYMOUS FEMALE CALLER ADVISED BALTIMORE POLICE DEPART-

MENT THAT ABOUT FIVE PP.M., APRIL TWENTY LAST, SHE OBSERVED

INDIVIDUAL WHO FITTED DESCRIPTION OF JAMES EARL RAY OPERATING
L/C

NINETEEN FIFTY-SIX FADED GREEN PLYMOUTH, VIRGINIA LICENSE
A 3. 2 6 9 2
A THREE TWO SIX NINE TWO EOUR INDIVIDUAL WAS DRIVING NORTH

ON ROUTE FORTY, VICINITY ABERDEEN, MARYLAND HE WAS WEARING

SUNGLASSES AND PULLED HAT DOWN OVER EYES WHEN HE NOTICED CALLER

LOOKING AT HIM.

RICHMOND DETERMINE IF OWNER OF PLYMOUTH IS IDENTICAL WITH

RAY MAIL COPY SENT TO MEMPHIS.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

END

NKB

FBI RICHMOND

@

pass
Orestan

Galdan

44-653-12SEARCHED INDEXED Ad
SERIALIZED FILED

APR 23 1968
FBI-RICHMOND

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



I
FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 4

I

. F B I

Date: 4-23-68

Transmit the following in _
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via TEELTYPE URGENT
(Priority)

-----------------------------------------------------------.--- '------

TIME URGENT 4-23-68 INITIALS

TO NORFOLK

FROM RICHMOND (44-657)

MURKIN; RE JAMES EARL RAY

RE BALTIMORE TEL TO RICHMOND, APRIL TWENTYTHREE, INSTANT.

BALTIMORE ADVISED ANONYMOUS FEMALE CALLER ADVISED

BALTIMORE PD THAT ABOUT FIVE PM, APRIL TWENTY LAST, SHE OBSERVED

INDIVIDUAL WHO FITTED DESCRIPTION OF JAMES EARL RAY OPERATING

NINETEEN FIFTYSIX ED GREEN PLYMOUTH, VA. LIC. A THREE TWO

SIX NINE TWO F . INDIVIDUAL WAS DRIVING NORTH ON ROUTE FORTY,

VICINITY RDEEN, ND. HE WAS WEARING SUNGLASSES AND PULLED

HAT DOWN OVER EYES WHEN HE NOTICED CALLER LOOKING AT HIM.

DMV RECORDS, RICHMOND, VA., INDICATE THIS LICENSE ISSUED

TO PAUL DARDE OLDEN, TWO TWO FOUR FOUR LYNN RD., VIRGINIA

BEACH, VA. FOR FIFTYFIVE PLYMOUTH SEDAN. NORFOLK DETERMINE IF

OWNER OF/PLYMOUTH IS IDENTICAL WITH RAY. MAIL COPY SENT

MEMPHIS.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

END

1 - Memphis (44-1987) (AIRMAIL)
- Richmond
B/1nm SEARCHED

SERIALIZED............
LVV INDEXED....Approve d ..- . nt M Per

Special. jn.

FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 4-23-68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via TEELTYPE URGENT
(Priority)

TIME URGENT 4-23-68 INITIALS

TO NORFOLK

FROM RICHMOND (44-657)

MURKIN; RE JAMES EARL RAY

RE BALTIMORE TEL TO RICHMOND, APRIL TWENTYTHREE, INSTANT.

BALTIMORE ADVISED ANONYMOUS FEMALE CALLER ADVISED

BALTIMORE PD THAT ABOUT FIVE PM, APRIL TWENTY LAST, SHE OBSERVED

INDIVIDUAL WHO FITTED DESCRIPTION OF JAMES EARL RAY OPERATING

NINETEEN FIFTYSIX FADED GREEN PLYMOUTH, VA. LIC. A THREE TWO

SIX NINE TWO FOUR. INDIVIDUAL WAS DRIVING NORTH ON ROUTE FORTY,

VICINITY ABERDEEN, MD. HE WAS WEARING SUNGLASSES AND PULLED

HAT DOWN OVER EYES WHEN HE NOTICED CALLER LOOKING AT HIM.

DMV RECORDS, RICHMOND, VA., INDICATE THIS LICENSE ISSUED

TO PAUL DARDEN GOLDEN, TWO TWO FOUR FOUR LYNN RD.,, VIRGINIA

BEACH, VA. FOR FIFTYFIVE PLYMOUTH SEDAN. NORFOLK DETERMINE IF

OWNER OF PLYMOUTH IS IDENTICAL WITH RAY. MAIL COPY SENT

MEMPHIS.

goidARMED AND DANGEROUS.

END

1 - Memphis (44-1987) (AIRMAIL)
1 - Richmond
REB/1nm SEARCHED
(2)

turn
SERIALIZED

4:00p
Approved: INDEXED Sent M PerboySpecial Agent in Charge 44-657-130

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



4/23/68,

AIRTL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, RICHMOND (44-657) -P

MURKIN

Re Albany airtel to Bureau, 4/12/68.

RE: Laundry Marks

AT QUANTICO, VA.

On 4/17/68, Mr. C. F. MEEKS, Marine Retail
Outlet, Building 2011, Marine Corps Schools, advised
SA JOSEPH A. AMHEIN., JR., that the Thermo-Seal mark
ing machine listed as assigned to this building is
not. here. He suggested the Post Laundry as being
the,only place on this base having such a machine.

On 4/19/68, Capt. DENNIE DAMON, in charge
of Building 2011, MSC, advised SA AMRHEIN that this
building has never had any Thermo-Seal machine in it.

On 4/19/68, Capt. PHILIP CISNEROS, Post'
Laundry, MCS, advised SA AMRHEIN that his records
show that he has a Thermo-Seal marking machine assigned
to. him with serial number 32665. He stated that he has
never used laundry marking 02B-6 or -2B-6 on any of
his clothing. This is not a Quantico laundry marking.
His markings are usually a number, a letter, and then
another number, for example 77K6. This indicated
ticket number of 77, k for the name of the person
handling the laundry, and 6 for the number of pieces
in this bundle. He stated that he did not know of any
organization in this area who would use such a designation.

3 - Bureau
2 - Memphis (44-1987
1 - Albany (44-493) ?Info)

- Richmond
Bi sW SEARCHED

SERIALIZED

4/23/68

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, RICHMOND (44-657) -P-

MURKIN

Re Albany airtel to Bureau, 4/12/68.

RE: Laundry Marks

AT QUANTICO, VA.

On 4/17/68, Mr. C. F. MEEKS, Marine Retail
Outlet, Building 2011, Marine Corps Schools, advised
SA JOSEPH A. AMRHEIN, JR., that the Thermo-Seal mark-
ing machine listed as assigned to this building is
not here. He suggested the Post Laundry as being
the only place on this base having such a machine.

On 4/19/68, Capt. DENNIE DAMON, in charge
of Building 2011, MSC, advised SA AMRHEIN that this
building has never had any Thermo-Seal machine in it.

On 4/19/68, Capt. PHILIP CISNEROS, Post
Laundry, MCS, advised SA AMRHEIN that his records
show that he has a Thermo-Seal marking machine assigned
to him with serial number 32665. He stated that he has
never used laundry marking 02B-6 or -2B-6 on any of
his clothing. This is not a Quantico laundry marking.
His markings are usually a number, a letter, and then
another number, for example 77K6. This indicated
ticket number of 77, k for the name of the person
handling the laundry, and 6 for the number of piecesin this bundle. He stated that he did not know of any
organization in this area who would use such a designation.

3 - Bureau
2 - Memphis (44-1987)
1 - Albany (44-493) (Info)
2 - Richmond
REB: SW BarrittAs

SEARCHED

(8) SERIALIZED 104
INDEXED

FILED sll 44-657-131
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



n 44-65

In addition to the above, he stated he has
three other Thermo-Seal machines, serial numbers 34431,
344333 and 32669.

Examination of the tapes of these machines
failed to indicate that any of them put out a short
tape, that is, cutting off any letters or digits.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

RH 44-657

In addition to the above, he stated he has
three other Thermo-Seal machines, serial numbers 34431,
34433, and 32669.

Examination of the tapes of these machines
failed to indicate that any of them put out a short
tape, that is, cutting off any letters or digits.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

-2-

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



4/23/68

AIRTEL

TO: DIECO1oR, rBI (44.-38861)

FROM: sAc, RICHMOND (44.-657) -P

MURKIN

Re Washington Field airtel to Bureau,
4/18/68.

RE: Look-Alike to Artist Sketch'

Re airtel indicated that Mrs. JEROME POLAHA,
Arlington, Va., had telephonically advised Washington
Field that her husband had recognized the artist sketch
of unsub as a former college schoolmate..'

On 4/18/68, Mr. ERO 2413 Utah
St., Arlington, Va., advised he iewed the photo of
the artist sketch of the uns -whichhad appeared in
the "Washington Daily News" x/17/68, and that this
sketch reminded him of a person whom he knew at the
University of Nevada who was in the Class of 1963.
He could not recall this person's name but recalled
he was approximately 5'7", small build, with brown
hair; and that he recalled this individual was one
of the few persons who owned an MG at the time.

Mr. POLAKA was shown a photograph of the
subject and stated that there was no resemblance
between this person and the University of Nevada
graduate who resembled the artist sketch in the
newspaper.

In view of, the above, no further efforts
are being made to identify this individual.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.
3 - Bureau

Richmond
(7) IAxZED

(7) IDE D__

4/23/68

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, RICHMOND (44-657) -P-

MURKIN

Re Washington Field airtel to Bureau,
4/18/68.

RE: Look-Alike to Artist Sketch

Re airtel indicated that Mrs. JEROME POLAHA,
Arlington, Va.,, had telephonically advised Washington
Field that her husband had recognized the artist sketch
of unsub as a former college schoolmate

On 4/18/68, Mr. JEROME POLAKA, 2413 Utah
St. , Arlington, Va., advised he viewed the photo of
the artist sketch of the unsub which had appeared in
the "Washington Daily News", 4/17/68, and that this
sketch reminded him of a person whom he knew at the
University of Nevada who was in the Class of 1963.
He could not recall this person's name but recalled
he was approximately 5'7", small build, with brown
hair, and that he recalled this individual was one
of the few persons who owned an MG at the time.

Mr. POLAKA was shown a photograph of the
subject and stated that there was no resemblance
between this person and the University of Nevada
graduate who resembled the artist sketch in the
newspaper.

In view of the above, no further efforts
are being made to identify this individual.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

3 - Bureau
2 - Memphis 14-1987)SPARCHED2 - Richmond BasmiltHREB: SW STRIALIZEDRAY
(7)

SW
INDEXED pl
PIRED she 44-657-132
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 9 010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REQ. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO ALL AGENTS DATE: 4/23/68

FROM SAC, RICHMOND (44-657)

SUBJECT: MRKIN

Re SAC memo to all agents in captioned
matter, 4/19/68.

Bureau has advised that subject JAMES
EARL RAY should be considered as a possible susp'ect
in any unsolved bank robberies, burglaries, or
armed robberies (possible ITSP violations) occurring
after April, 23, 1967. RAY should also be considered
suspect in any future such violations and the Bureau
should be advised telephonically of any tentative
identification.

Any pertinent leads developed during,review
of past violations should be expeditiously run out
and the Bureau advised.

SUbject's handwriting and handprinting has
not been identified in bank robbery-note file and
his fingerprints are being searched against latents
submitted in insolved bank robberies and bank violations.

The Bureau has also instructed that all
criminal informants and appropriate racial and security
informants should be contacted concerning subject.

The Bureau reminded that ALL LEADS IN THIS CA$E.
MUST BE COVERED WITHIN 24 HOURS AND ALL LEADS MUST BE
SET FORTH BY TELEPHONE OR TELETYPE.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

1 - SAC
1 - ASAC q _ r 2
1 - Mr. Wagner SEARCHED INDEXED
1 - Mr. Humphries FIED
1 - Mr. Trow

- Each Agent F -RICMON
- Richmond (44-657)
Bsw

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG: NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO ALL AGENTS DATE: 4/23/68

FROM : SAC, RICHMOND (44-657)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re SAC memo to all agents in captioned
matter, 4/19/68.

Bureau has advised that subject JAMES
EARL RAY should be considered as a possible suspectin any unsolved bank robberies, burglaries, or
armed robberies (possible ITSP violations) occurringafter April 23, 1967. RAY should also be considered
suspect in any future such violations and the Bureau
should be advised telephonically of any tentative
identification.

Any pertinent leads developed during review
of past violations should be expeditiously run out
and the Bureau advised.

Subject's handwriting and handprinting has
not been identified in bank robbery note file and
his fingerprints are being searched against latents
submitted in insolved bank robberies and bank violations.

The Bureau has also instructed that all
criminal informants and appropriate racial and security
informants should be contacted concerning subject.

The Bureau reminded that ALL LEADS IN THIS CASE
MUST BE COVERED WITHIN 24 HOURS AND ALL LEADS MUST BE
SET FORTH BY TELEPHONE OR TELETYPE.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

1 - SAC
1 - ASAC 44-657-133
1 - Mr. Wagner SEARCHED INDEXED
1 - Mr. Humphries SERIALIZED FILED Dre1 orea Mr. Trow
1 2 3 3 1968- Each Agent
1 an Richmond (44-657)

FBI - RICHMOND

REB: SW

SW

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

Reported Activities of Ray,
'Galt' Seem to Be in Conflict

At the time Galt was attend- Ray was exained State
MEMPHIS, Tenn. GP) - a bartending school in.- spital No. 1 at Ful , Mo.,

agents have been given a new fornia, a duplicate driver's li- from Sept. 8, 1966, to Oct. 17,
identification for the man they cense was mailed to him at a 1966. Dr. Donald B. Peterson, (Indicate page, name of
seek in the assassination of Dr. ( rooming house in Birmingham. hospital superintendent, said newspaper, city and state.)
Martin Luther King Jr., but the The woman who runs the they had been asked only to de- 6
new identification seems to rooming house here said the termine whether Ray was men
have muddled even more the man' to whom she rented a tally capable of standing trial.
mystery of who fired the single room just three hours before "He showed' no more ner- '.____ -sot that killed King here the King was slain had a Southern j vousness than the average per
ni ht of April 4. drawl. The FBI said Galt liked son awaiting trial," Dr. Peter-' / RICHM O N D. VL

The FBI issued a conspirac country'and Western music and son said. "He .was rather re
rrant last Wednesday, for drank beer and vodka. served, but we just didn't find

Eric 'Starvo, Galt. Two days In Jefferson City, an, inmate anything unusual.
later the agency said a com- f the Missouri prison, who '"There, was nothing in his
parison of fingerprints found in said he "ran around" with mental makeup or background
the King investigation revealed Ray, said Ray, listed as a na- f to indicate anything but a re
that galt in reality was James tive of Illinois,, did not have ail cidivistic I habitual criminal'
Earl Ray, a 40-year-old es--, Southern accent.' whose crimes were all associ
capee from a Missouri prison.. "Jim didn't drink, except ated with money. We didn't

A murder warrant .issued little prison home brew," said' find anything to indicate he
here in Galt's name sub-. the convict, who asked not to N as a killer or had tendencies
seqttently was amended to be identified. "He never talped to kill."
carry the name of Ray. 't himself very much "nd The official report from t

The second identity was only L,-, -- ''ih7' hospital said Ray had "no h
thelatsnever expiessed any liking f lucinations or illusions, was or

which have surrounded the few or dancing, and he was, ented as to time, place and per
kn own facts of the fin

k noiainf too tight to gamble:" son." His "mood effect" was

Witnesses who said they saw? Galt seemingly was a free' described as ''somewhat tense

talleged assassin in the spender. Aside from the danc- and anxious and at times
throe all house from which the ig lesson , which cost him showed mild depressions, but
aoonsingabout $500 'in Californiarcnl ont of psychotic proportions" ae /22

fatal-bullet was fired said he abu 5,On r ht Rays Qwa iseda 15 Date: //26
appeared to be between 26 and he paid $2,000 cash for a whe' Ray's' IQ was listed' as 105,
3 ears of age. The FBI's Mustang that is now im- considered normal. ' Edition:

W dnesda announcement said pounded in Atlanta, and attend- In a separate psychological Author:

I d dgive hisbirthedt edthe bartending school. r 1966, for the DABNEY
Jioiy h20, g1931,h which would : }) "He was tight as a tick," the } Missouri State Board of Proba
make him 36. The FBI Fr souri convict said of Ray. tion and Parole, Ray was re- Title:

said Ray was 40. "Boy, if you owed him money, ported to have a number of!

The FBI also said Gait was even a few cents, he'd bug you complaints, such as pain in the

said to be an avid dancer and to death." "solar plexus [pit of the stom- Character:

took dancing lessons in New The peflitentiary inmate said ach], tachycardia [rapid heart r
Orleans in 1964 and 1965, in Bir ;he did not think Ray was the +action], and intracranial [in- or

Oe in 194ind l965tinbir he id oan who'would kill for classification:
migham during September the,warden, Harold "When we commented that Submitting Office:
and October, 1967, and in Long profit Anhrders a were'rather a s
Beach, Calif., from December, Swenson,ltho bt I wont ^lry-~-- , ] Being Investigated

1967, to February, 1968. i' added, "It's odd, but I won't g_ __ __ _

But during the time Galt al- believe he did it [killed King]
legedly took dancing lesson in until it is proven.
New Orleans, Ray was serving ' "None of the inmates gave us `!
part of a 20,-year term fr any feedback after the first plc
part obbear te or tnres of Ray were published. SEARCHED - .iNDEXED

Ltsrnitentiary at Jeffe ey usually talk about an SERIALIZED .. FILED
Cy'mate after he's done °some- "-.FIE

C thing. They really blab, about ' (Bi
w hile he's doing some- FBI R ND

thingy don't hear a

FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

Reported Activities of Ray,
Galt' Seem to Be in Conflict

At the time Galt was attend- Ray was examined at State
MEMPHIS, Tenn. (/P) - ERL

hig a bartending school in Cali- Hospital No. 1 at Fulton, Mo.,
agents have been given a new fornia, a duplicate driver's li- from Sept. 8, 1966, to Oct. 17,
identification for the man they cense was mailed to him at a 1966. Dr. Donald B. Peterson, (Indicate page, name of
seek in the assassination of Dr. rooming house in Birmingham. hospital superintendent, said newspaper, city and state.)
Martin Luther King Jr., but the The woman who runs the they had been asked only to de- 6
new identification seems to rooming house here said the termine whether Ray was men-
have muddled even more the man to whom she rented a tally capable of standing trial.
mystery of who fired the single room just three hours before "He showed no more ner- RICHMOND TIMES
shot that killed King here the King was slain had a Southern vousness than the average per-
nilitht of April 4. drawl. The FBI said Galt liked son awaiting trial," Dr. Peter- RICHMOND. VA.

The FBI issued a conspiracy country and Western music and son said. "He was rather re-
warrant last Wednesday for drank beer and vodka. served, but we just didn't find
Eric Starvo, Galt. Two days In Jefferson City, an inmate anything unusual.
later the agency said a com- of the Missouri prison, who "There, was nothing in his
parison of fingerprints found in said he "ran around" with mental makeup or background
the King investigation revealed Ray, said Ray, listed as a na- to indicate anything but a re-
that Galt in reality was James tive of Illinois, did not have a cidivistic habitual criminal
Earl Ray, a 40-year-old es- Southern accent. whose crimes were all associ-
capee from a Missouri prison. "Jim didn't drink, except ated with money. We didn't

A murder warrant issued little prison home brew," said find anything to indicate he
here in Galt's name sub- the convict, who asked not to was a killer or had tendencies
sequently was amended to be identified. "He never talked to kill."
carry the name of Ray. about himself very much and The official report from the

The second identity was only hospital said Ray had "no ha
the latest in a series of puzzles: never expressed any liking for lucinations or illusions, was or
which have surrounded the few or dancing, and he was ented as to time, place and per-known facts of the

too tight to gamble:" son." His "mood effect" was
vestigation. described as "somewhat tense

Witnesses who said they saw Galt seemingly was a free

the alleged assassin in the spender. Aside from the danc- and anxious and at times

rooming house from which the ing lessons, which cost him showed mild depressions, but

about $500 in California: alone, not of psychotic proportions."
fatal-bullet was fired said he Date:

he paid $2,000 cash for a white Ray's IQ was listed as 105, 4/22/68
appeared to be between 26 and

Mustang that is now im- considered normal. Edition:
32 years of age. The FBI's
Wednesday announcement said pounded in Atlanta, and attend- In a separate psychological Author:

Gillt had given his birth date as ed the bartending school. report, Dec. 20, 1966, for the
Missouri State Board of Proba- VIRGINIUS DABNEY

July 20, 1931, which would "He was tight as a tick," the Title:
make him 36. The FBI Friday Missouri convict said of Ray. tion and Parole, Ray was re-

said Ray was 40. "Boy, if you owed him money, ported to have a number of

The FBI also said Galt was even a few cents, he'd bug you complaints, such as pain in the

to death."
'solar plexus [pit of the stom- Character:

said to be an avid dancer and
The penitentiary inmate said ach], tachycardia [rapid heart

took dancing lessons in New
he did not think Ray was the action], and intracranial [in-

or

Orleans in 1964 and 1965, in Bir-
kind of man who would kill for side the skull] tension." Classification:

mingham during September
and October, 1967, and in Long profit. And the, warden, Harold "When we commented that Submitting Office:

Beach, Calif., from December, Swenson, who remembers Ray, these were rather large words,

1967, to February, 1968. added, "It's odd, but I won't Being Investigated

But during the time Galt al- believe he did it [killed King]

legedly took dancing lesson in until it is proven.

New Orleans, Ray was serving "None of the inmates gave us

part of a 20-year term for any feedback after the first pic-

armed robbery in the Missouri tures of Ray were published. SEARCHED INDEXED

State Penitentiary at Jefferson They usually talk about an in- SERIALIZED FILED Av
City. mate after he's done some-

thing. They really blab about APR 1968
But while he's doing some- FBI - RICHMOND

thing, you don't hear a woru. Bommoinfo
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



97

he said he had been. readifig up
ii,the medicalliterature," the
report 'said. It. added that at
certain times, Ray thought he w
had cancer or heart troiuble.

Ray was never mairried, but
lived for brief periods 'with
women, the report said. , It
added: "This man's basic prob
lem revdlves' around what ap
pears to be anincreasingly sev
e r e ' obsessive, compulsive
trend.

"He states that at the,age of
10 he awoke one night and
thounght he had lost -his eye

. sight. He became quite fearful.
Thesd various, fears confront

1himh'from.time to time and in a
typical obsessive way. He feels

I he must. do certain thing. in
order-to undo what he feelsis
going to occur and inight result

o him."

he said he had been reading up
in the medical literature," the
report 'said. It added that at
certain times, Ray thought he
had cancer or heart trouble.

Ray was never married, but
lived for brief periods with
women, the report said. It
added: "This man's basic prob-
lem revolves around what ap-
pears to be an increasingly sev-
ere obsessive, compulsive
trend.

"He states that at the age of
10 he awoke one night and
thought he had lost , his eye-
sight. He became quite fearful.
These various fears confront
him'from. time to time and in a
typical obsessive way. He feels
he must. do certain things in
order to undo what he feels: is
going to occur and might result
inibarim to him."

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

(Indicate page, name of

I
newspaper, city and state.)Confusion Snarls 2

Search for Killer RCHMOND NEWS LEADER
MEMPHIS, Tenn Ql) - A scription should have said Galt

ranking 'Memphis police officer reportedly took dancing lessons
acknowledges there are "a rather than stating it flatly.
whole lot of discrepancies" in During that time, Ray.was in

tofficialdescriptions of the man e Missouri State Prison at. ffiialdecritios f te mn)Jefferson City, serving a 20sought as the sniper slayer :of . year sentence for a 1959 superDr. Martin Luther King Jr. 'market robbery.
Assistant Chief Bill Price re- - The,age of the man also was

fe"r r e d to statements that in conflict:
James Earl Ray; 40, an es- Witnesses who saw a man in
caped Missouri convict, and a Memphis rooming house
Eric Starvo Galt, first" sought from where the fatal bullet was
for King's April 4 assassination fired . estimated his age a in
in Memphis; are the same per-' the late 20s. The FBI, in issuing

don.o its warrant for Galt, said he
"You'don't know what to look had given his birthdate July 20,

for," Price said Sunday as offi-' 1931. That would make him 36.
cers here and elsewhere contin- The FBI said Friday Ray is Date: 4/22/68ued their investigation of the 40. Eioslaying. The nationwide man- The personalities of the two Editian:
hunt cdntinues. men are sometimes at odds A Author:

prison pal described Ray as Editor: VACANT
CAUSE OF CONFUSION virtually 'a nondrinker. The Title:

The FBI issued a conspiracy FBI describes Galt-as a fancier
warrant Wednesday for Galt, ftheasand vodka.
then updated their case Friday
by saying a fingerprint com- Character:
parison showed Galt was really ar
Ray. Classificatian:

The naming of Ray in the
case caused confusion, primar- ( Submitting Office:
ily because earlier official wBeing Investigated
statements indicated that Galt
and, Ray were , in different
places at the same time.

When Galt was charged as a
conspirator in Kings death by `
rifle bullet, the FBI said the SEARCHED .1NDEXEDman had, taken dancing lessons SERALIZEDin New Orleans" in 1964-65. The ~ . F
wrs ab later the LFle- I .-1R8C

F'BI - RICHIMOND

FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

(Indicate page, name of
newspaper, city and state.)

Confusion Snarls 2

Search for Killer RICHMOND NEWS LEADER

MEMPHIS, Tenn (IP) - A RICHMOND, VA.
scription should have said Gált

ranking Memphis police officer reportedly took dancing lessons

acknowledges there are "a rather than stating it flatly.
whole lot of discrepancies" in During that time, Ray was in

the Missouri State Prison atofficial descriptions of the man) Jefferson City, serving a 20-
sought as the sniper slayer of year sentence for a 1959 super-Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. market robbery.

Assistant Chief Bill Price re- The age of the man also was
ferred to statements that in conflict.
James Earl Ray, 40, an es- Witnesses who saw a man in
caped Missouri convict, and a Memphis rooming house
Eric Starvo Galt, first sought from where the fatal bullet was
for King's April 4 assassination fired estimated his age as: in
in Memphis; are the same per- the late 20s. The FBI, in issuing
son. its warrant for Galt, said he

"You don't know what to look had given his birthdate July 20,
for," Price said Sunday as offi- 1931. That would make him 36.
cers here and elsewhere contin- The FBI said Friday Ray is Date:
ued their investigation of the 40. 4/22/68
slaying. The nationwide man- The personalities of the two Edition:
hunt continues. men are sometimes at odds A Author:

prison pal described Ray as Editor: VACANT
CAUSE OF CONFUSION virtually a nondrinker. The Title:

The FBI issued a conspiracy
FBI describes Galt as a fancier

warrant Wednesday for Galt,
of beer and vodka.

then updated their case Friday
by saying a fingerprint com- Character:
parison showed Galt was really or
Ray.

The naming of Ray in the Classification:
case caused confusion, primar- Submitting Office:
ily because earlier official
statements indicated that Galt Being Investigated
and Ray were in different
places at the same time.

When Galt was charged as a 44-657 -135conspirator in King's death by
rifle bullet, the FBI said the SEARCHED INDEXED
man had taken dancing lessons SERIALIZEDin New Orleans in 1964-65. The FILED she
FBI said later the carner de- APR 23 1968

FBI RICHMOND
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ay SaidtoI1-avV*S:pent$-400
"WhileLivingin Birmingham
"New York Times Servia While he was in Brm m,I©NwYrTieSev WhehewainBmi i,BIRMINGHAM,Ala.-Jaes apparently kept his money - (Indicate page, name of

a Earl Ray, whome the, Federal 4in a safety deposit box at the newspaper, city and state.)
y Birmingham Trust National)

flureau of Investigation has Ban. A-21
accused of conspiracy in the n Aug. 27, 1967, William' D.islaying of the Rev. Dr. Martin nnAg 7,16,D
sLt ing h vse e l Paisley, the sales manager of '-RICHMOND TIMES - DISPATCH

L Birmingham lumber comsupplied with money when he Rpany,ran an advertisement in
lived in Birmingham last fall e irmingham News to sell

Screating a fictitious identity. s 96Ms1966 Mustang.
The FBI disclosed Saturday "-Paisley said a man introduc

that he spent more than $4,000, lag himself as Eric Galt re
but agents,said they have been ionded, and bought the car
unable to find where he worked o Aug. 30, paying the $1,95
;during that period, or whether asking grice ii cash.t
he worked at all.

The FBI reported Friday that ring the .six weeks he '- bought an expensiveariroof
'the man named in their war- sided in the Birmingham roo binoculars in Memphis on the
r nt as Eric Starvo Galt in ing house, Ray's living ex- day that King was killed, the

tuality was Ray, 40, a habi- penses averaged at least $50 a FBI said.
t al criminal, "who escaped week. He bought gasoline and There was an indication in

ff im the Missouri State Peni- had minor repairs done on his Birmingham that Ray may
icntiary in April 1967 where he car at a service station near have taken one or more air

ad bn in l960 aftrein the rooming house, the FBI plane trips during the seven
caught iace store reported. months preceding King's slay
caught a grocery store hold- At $50 a week, a figure that ing.

Adde t La source in the Justice De- ` A bureau theory that more
partient said was probably than one man may have used

[The Associated Press re- 'low, Ray spent about $1,650 the name of Eric Starvo Galt
ported Saturday that Ray had for rooms, meals and inciden- was bolstered Saturday. Date:

Been added to the FBI's most tals from Aug. 27 through April The bureau said last Wednes- Date 4/21 /6
wanted list. In announcing the 4, the date that King was shot day, when it issued a 'warrant 1' Edition:
unusual step of adding an 11th in Memphis. for Ray's arrest, that Ray was { Author:
name to the "10 most wanted," The FBI said' his Mustang, in California last February at- EditorVIRGINIUS DABNEY
1 BI Director J. Edgar Hoover 'impounded by them in Atlanta tending a bartender's 'school.
said' it was lone "to ensure the on April 11, had been driven In Birmingham Friday night, Title:
widest possible dissemination of more than 19,000 miles from two service station attendants
Ray's photograph and descrip- late last August through the said they had seen Ray in Bir
tion to help effect his earliest Itime it was abandoned in At- mingham in February. They

)possible location."] "lanta apparently on the day said they remembered his pur- Character:
The operator of a Birming- after King's slaying., chasing gasoline several times or

ham rooming house where Ray ' The FBI said Ray bought a last September. Classification:
IiSed for six weeks last sum- Remington .30-06-caliber rifle The Birmingham Trust Na- Office:
mer and fall said Ray did not at a Birmingham gun store last tional Bank said Ray's safety
(vork during that time and March 30. deposit box key was returned ' ] Being Investigated
spent most of his days sitting A ,new Remington .30-06 to the bank last December.
around. with a telescope sight such as The FBI said that last De

After Ray left Birmingham the one mounted on the rifle cember Ray was either in Cal
in October 1967, the FBI said and found at the scene would ifornia or driving between Cal
he drove to California t more than $150. He also ifornia and New Orleae
spent most of his time either L - - -' -#-------= teor d SEACE INDEXED
ther or driving to and from I D

FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

Ray Said to Have Spent $4,000
While Living in Birmingham
C New York Times Servise While he, was in Birmingham,

Ray apparently kept his money
BIRMINGHAM, Ala. -James (Indicate page, name of

in a safety deposit box at the
Earl Ray, whom the Federal newspaper, city and state.)

Birmingham Trust National
Bureau of Investigation has Bank. A-21
accused of conspiracy in the On Aug. 27, 1967, William D.
(slaying of the Rev. Dr. Martin

Paisley, the sales manager of
Luther King Jr., seemed well RICHMOND TIMES DISPATCH

Birmingham lumber com-
supplied with money when he

pany, ran an advertisement in RICHMOND, VA.
lived in Birmingham last fall the Birmingham News to sell
creating a fictitious identity. his 1966 Mustang.

The FBI disclosed Saturday Paisley said a man introduc-
that he spent more than $4,000, (ing himself as Eric Galt re-
but agents said they have been sponded, and bought the car
unable to find where he worked on Aug. 30, paying the $1,995

during that period, or whether asking price in cash.
he worked at all.

The FBI reported Friday that During the six weeks he bought an expensive pair of

the man named in their war- sided in the Birmingham room- binoculars in Memphis on the

rant as Eric Starvo Galt in ing house, Ray's living ex- day that King was killed, the

penses averaged at least $50 a FBI said.
actuality was Ray, 40, a habi-

week. He bought gasoline and There was an indication in
tial criminal, who escaped
from the Missouri State Peni- had minor repairs done on his Birmingham that Ray may

tentiary in April 1967 where he car at a service station near have taken one or more air-

had been since 1960 after being
the rooming house, the FBI plane trips during the seven

reported. months preceding King's slay-
caught in a grocery store hold- At $50 a week, a figure that ing.
up. a source in the Justice De- A bureau theory that more
en Added to FBI. List

partment said was probably than one man may have used
[The Associated Press re- low, Ray spent about $1,650 the name of Eric Starvo Galt

ported Saturday that Ray had for rooms, meals and inciden- was bolstered Saturday.
Been added to the FBI's most tals from Aug. 27 through April The bureau said last Wednes- Date: 4/21/68
wanted list. In announcing the 4, the date that King was shot day, when it issued a warrant Edition:
unusual step of adding an 11th in Memphis. for Ray's arrest, that Ray was Author:
name to the "10 most wanted," The FBI said his Mustang, in California last February at-
FBI Director J. Edgar Hoover

Editor:/TIRGINIUS DABNEY
impounded by them in Atlanta tending a bartender's school.

said it was done "to ensure the on April 11, had been driven In Birmingham Friday night, Title:
widest possible dissemination of ,more than 19,000 miles from two service station attendants

Ray's photograph and descrip- late last August through the said they had- seen Ray in Bir-
tion to help effect his earliest (time it was abandoned in At- mingham in February. They
possible location. lanta apparently on the day said they remembered his pur-

Character:

The operator of a Birming- after King's slaying. chasing gasoline several times or

ham rooming house where Ray The FBI said Ray bought a last September. Classification:
lived for six weeks last sum- Remington .30-06-caliber rifle The Birmingham Trust Na-

Submitting Office:
mer and fall said Ray did not at a Birmingham gun store last tional Bank said Ray's safety
work during that time and March 30. deposit box key was returned Being Investigated
spent most of his days sitting A new Remington .30-06 to the bank last December.
around. with a telescope sight such as The FBI said that last De-

After Ray left Birmingham the one mounted on the rifle cember Ray was either in Cal-
in October 1967, the FBI said and found at the scene would ifornia or driving between Cal- 364-657
he drove to California and eest more than $150. He also ifornia and New Orlea

spent most of his time either SEARCHED INDEXED
there or driving to and from

SERIALIZED
New Orieans. FILED she

APR231968
FBI - RICHMOND
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'Galt'Really Escapee
NamedRay, FBISaysn

(Indicate page, name of
newspaper, city and state.)

©New York Times Service prints uncovered in the King souri prison officials in 1960.WASHINGTON-The Federal investigation were compared They bear a close resemblanceBureau of Investigation an- with the prints of more than to pictures of Galt, taken innounced Friday that an es- 53,000 p e r s o n s listed as 1968, that the FBI released
caped convict named James "wanted" by the FBI. earlier this week.
Earl Ray, 40, is the man being J. Edgar Hoover, director of The convict Ray had close
sought in the killing of the the FBI, said in a joint an- cropped hair and a leaner faceRev. Dr. Martin Luther King nouncement with Atty. Gen. than the Galt photo shows, butJr. under the alias of Eric Ramsey Clark that Ray es- the protruding left ear, whichStarvo Galt. caped from the Missouri State the FBI emphasized in its ini

Background information re- Penitentiary on April 23, 1967. tial description of Galt, ap
leased by the FBI pictured Ray Ray, a native of Illinois had pears to be the same in both
as a trouble-prone "drifter" served seven years of a 20- photographs.
and habitual criminal with a year sentence for armed rob- Full details of Ray's back
long record of erratic and vio- bery and car theft in St. Louis. ground were not known Friday
lent behavior. The FBI released front and night, because the FBI an

Galt's true identity was dis- side "mug" photographs of nounced his true identity soon
covered. aft r latent finger- Ray that vgraIln by Mis- Continued on Page 44;4

Date: / / r

Edition:

Author:

Editor. <

Title:

Character:

or

F f Classification:

Submitting Office

Being :nves tigated

AP Wirephotos
Eric Starvo Galt James Earl Ray

t I Yesterday That They Are the Sam Q
;l- out IViUv p ..

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

6'Galt' Really Escapee
-

Named Ray, FBI Says (Indicate page, name of
newspaper, city and state.)

C New York Times Service prints uncovered in the King souri prison officials in 1960.
WASHINGTON-The Federal investigation were compared They bear a close resemblance 1

ureau of Investigation an- with the prints of more than to pictures of Galt, taken in
ounced Friday that an es- 53,000 persons listed as 1968, that the FBI released
aped convict named James "wanted" by the FBI. earlier this week.
arl Ray, 40, is the man being J. Edgar Hoover, director of The convict Ray had close-
ought in the killing of the the FBI, said in a joint an- cropped hair and a leaner face RICHMOND TIMES DISPATCH
ev. Dr. Martin Luther King nouncement with Atty. Gen. than the Galt photo shows, but RICHMOND, VA.
r. under the alias of Eric Ramsey Clark that Ray es- the protruding left ear, which
tarvo Galt. caped from the Missouri State the FBI emphasized in its ini-
Background information re- Penitentiary on April 23, 1967. tial description of Galt, ap-
ased by the FBI pictured Ray Ray, a native of Illinois, had pears to be the same in both
S a trouble-prone "drifter" served seven years of a 20- photographs.
d habitual criminal with a year sentence for armed rob- Full details of Ray's back-
ng record of erratic and vio- bery and car theft in St. Louis. ground were not known Friday
nt behavior. The FBI released front and night, because the FBI an-
Galt's true identity was dis- side "mug" photographs of nounced his true identity soon
overed, after latent finger- Ray that were taken by Mis- Continued on Page 4, Col. 4b

Date: 4/20/68Edition:
Author:

Editor: VIRGINIUS DABNEY
Title:

Character:

or

Classification:
Submitting Office:

Being Investigated

44-657-137AP Wirephotos
Eric Starvo Galt SEARCHED INDEXEDJames Earl Ray

SERIALIZEDFBI Said Yesterday That They Are the Same Man
FILED All

APR23 1968
FBI - RICHMOND
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u rc-~t? fP g that R ~~nd three [The Associated e
cessful attempts to escape be- !ported Friday that the city

after an around-the-clock check clerk in Alton, Ill.,said a James
~of fingerprint records disclosed fore he indlly got away last Earl Ray was born ther

September. One attempt came March 10, 1928, the son of a
Fingerprints can be matched when he bolted from sheriff's laborer. The principal at Alton

uickly by means of an elabo- deputies who we r q guarding Senior High School, according.
rate classification an ri his tria He was to the AP, said his records

,system the full'10prints, showed ;thtee- James Rays= at
of the unknown person are quickly caught and given 20 tended the school during the
available on a card that identi- years as an habitual offender period Ray would have been
fies the finger and hand repre- on Dec. 17, 1959. there, aid' the principal was
sented by each print. He tried again in 1961 and trying to determine *whether'

But when only a few prints .1966. In the attempt in 1966 any of them was the Ray wait
are available and it is not he escaped 'from his peniteri- ed by the FBI.]
known which fingers or thumbs tiary cell but was found two The identification of Galt as

ade them, they can be days later hiding in a ventila- the escaped convict Ray ex-,
ecked only by the tedious tion shaft.. plains some of the strange cir-'

'l~ocpss of comparing each plans meot athstag edr
latent print with all 10 prints Given General Discharge mstancesab'ut ait tt l
on the card of each "wanted" The FBI statement said Ray to some speculation that he
person. was an enlisted man in the might haie established a false

The FBI announcement said Army from February 1946 to idenity in contemplation of
Ray has a known arrest record December 1948 when, he was killing King.
dating back to 1949, when, he given a general discharge due Galt first appeare4, accord
was convicted of burglary in to "ineptness and 1 a c.k of - te o
Los Angeles. In 1952, he was adaptability for military serv- to FBI statements, on Aug.
convicted of armed robbery ice.". While in the Army he 30,-1967, when he purchased a

,in Chicago and in 1955, he was was given a three-month sen- white Mustang car in Birming
f nd guilty of forging U.S. tence at hard labor for being ham. .Despite efforts to check
p stal money orders in Mis- drunk and breaking arrest. . - G earlier activities, no
sluri. . Ray was said to have also trace of hinibprior'to the.fall of.Jailed 'In Los Angeles, used the names of James Mc

He served a jail term in Los Bride, James Walton, W. C. last year was eve? discloded.
Angeles County in 1949 and Herron and James O'Connor On Wednesday, a fugitive
in the Illinois State Prisons at d u r i n g his criminal career. 'warrant was obtained by the
Joliet and Pontiac in 1952-54. When 'the FBI filed f o r m accusing -Galt of havingHe served 'a term ii the federal cagsa i n
penitentiary at Leavenworth, ga ist h onspired with a person "whom

Kan.~ 155-5. .Wednesday in the name of jhe alleged to be his brother"
While he was serving the Ga, i getwon h aas t injure King and violate his

latest sentence Ray was con- H c
fined for a time in 1966 in the Lowmyer. FBI spokesmen declined to
maximum security ward at the The FBI's description of Ray say Friday whether James
state hospital at Fulton, Mo. was much more detailed than Earl Raf hada brother, or to

Mi nkfficials said Friday that given for Galt. Ray was comment on reports that, the.
-- - - - said to be about 5 feet 10 FBI already has the "brother".

inches tall and to weigh abo tody.
. 163 to 174 pounds. 'He has blue

eyes,. brown hair and a small
scar ton the center of his fore
head and a scar on the palm
of his right hand.

Reputatioi as "Drifter"
According to the FBI, Ray

claimed to have been born on
March 10, 1928, in an upstate
location in Illinois. He said he
attended school through the
10th grade in Alton, Ill. Since
then, 'the FBI said, "he has
had the reputtaion of being al

First Page that Ray made three unsuc The Associated Press re

after an around-the-clock check
cessful attempts to escape be- ported Friday that the city

of fingerprint records disclosed fore he finally got away last clerk in Alton, III said a James
Earl Ray was born there

Ait. September. One attempt came March 10, 1928, the son of a
Fingerprints can be matched when he bolted from sheriff's laborer. The principal at Alton

quickly by means of an elabo-
rate classification and filing

deputies who were guarding Senior High School, according

system when the full 10 prints him during his trial. He was to the AP, said his records

quickly caught and given 20
showed three James Rays at-

of the unknown person are
available on a card that identi- years as an habitual offender

tended the school during the

period Ray would have been
fies the finger and hand repre- on Dec. 17, 1959.

sented by each print.
there, and the principal was

He tried again in 1961 and trying to determine whether
But when only a few prints 1966. In the attempt in 1966

are available and it is not
any of them was the Ray want-

he escaped from his peniten-
known which fingers or thumbs

ed by the FBI.]
tiary cell but was found two

made them, they can be
The identification of Galt as

days later hiding in a ventila-
checked only by the tedious

the escaped convict Ray ex-
tion shaft

process of comparing each plains some of the strange cir-

latent print with all 10 prints Given General Discharge cumstances about Galt that led

on the card of each "wanted" The FBI statement said Ray
to some speculation that he

person. was an enlisted man in the might have established a false

The FBI announcement said Army from February 1946 to identity in contemplation of

Ray has a known arrest record December 1948 when he was killing King.

dating back to 1949, when he given a general discharge due Galt first appeared; accord-

was convicted of burglary in to "ineptness and lack of
Los Angeles. In 1952, he was adaptability for military serv- ing to FBI statements, on Aug.

convicted of armed robbery ice." While in the Army he 30, 1967, when he purchased a
in Chicago and in 1955, he was was given a three-month sen-

found guilty of forging U.S.
white Mustang car in Birming-

tence at hard labor for being
postal money orders in Mis-

ham. Despite efforts to check
drunk and breaking arrest.

siuri.
Galt's earlier activities, no

Ray was said to have also
Jailed in Los Angeles used the names of James Mc-

trace of him prior to the fall of

He served a jail term in Los Bride, James Walton, W. C.
last year was ever disclosed.

Angeles County in 1949 and Herron and James O'Connor On Wednesday, a fugitive
in the Illinois State Prisons at during his criminal career.
Jeliet and Pontiac in 1952-54.

warrant was obtained by the
When 'the FBI filed for m

He served a term in the federal
FBI accusing Galt of having

charges a'g a i n s t him on
penitentiary at Leavenworth, Wednesday in the name of conspired with a person "whom

Kan. in 1955-58.
he alleged to be his brother"

While he was serving the Galt, it gave two other aliases, to injure King and violate his

latest sentence Ray was con-
John Williard, and Harvey I civil rights.

fined for a time in 1966 in the Lowmyer. FBI spokesmen declined to
maximum security ward at the The FBI's description of Ray say Friday whether James
state hospital at Fulton, Mo. was much more detailed than Earl Ray had a brother, or to

Missouri officials said Friday that given for Galt. Ray was comment on reports that, the
said to be about 5 feet 10 FBI already has the "brother"
inches tall and to weigh about in custody.
163 to 174 pounds. He has blue

eyes, brown hair and a small
scar on the center of his fore-
head and a scar on the palm
of his right hand.

Reputation as "Drifter"
According to the FBI, Ray

claimed to have been born on
March 10, 1928, in an upstate
location in Illinois. He said he
attended school through the
10th grade in Alton, III. Since

then, the FBI said, "he has
had the reputtaion of being a
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FBI ASH DC

717PM UiRGENT 4/23/68 GJM

TO ALL SACS

FROM DIRECTOR 44-38361 1P

M~URK IN

.- REMEAIRTEL TO ALL OFFICES APRIL ONE NINE LAST FURNISHING

BACKGROUND DATA CONCERNING JAMES EARL RAY.

SUBJECT SHOULD BE CONSIDERED POSSIBLE SUSPECT IN ANY

UNSOLVED BANK ROBBERIFS> BURGLARIES OR ARMED ROBBERIES

(POSSIBLE ITSP VIOLATIONS) OCCURRING AFTER APRIL TWO THREE

ONE NINE SIX SEVEN. RAY SHOULD ALSO BE CONSILDERED SUSPECT IN

ANY. FUTURE SUCH VIOLATIONS AND BUREAU ADVISED TELEPHONICALLY

OF ANY TENTATIVE IDENTIFICATION.

ANY PERTINENT LEADS DEVELOPED DURING REVIEW OF PAST

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE EXPEDITIOUSLY RUN OUT AND BUREAU ADVISED*

SUBJECT'S HANDWRITING AND HAND PRINTING NOT IDENTIFIED

IN BANK ROBBERY NOTE FILE AND HIS FINGERPRINTS ARE BEING

SEARCHED AGAINST LATENTS SUBMITTED IN UNSOLVEp BANK ROBBERY AND

BURGLARY VIOLATIONS.

SUBJECT SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

END

ECS- SEARCHED- INDEXED

FBI RICHMOND
AR216

o FBI- RICHMOND

TU

FBI RICHMOND

FBI WASH DC

717PM URGENT 4/23/68 GJM

TO ALL SACS

FROM DIRECTOR 44-38361 1P

MURKIN

REMEAIRTEL TO ALL OFFICES APRIL ONE NINE LAST FURNISHING

BACKGROUND DATA CONCERNING JAMES EARL RAY.

SUBJECT SHOULD BE CONSIDERED POSSIBLE SUSPECT IN ANY

UNSOLVED BANK ROBBERIES, BURGLARIES OR ARMED ROBBERIES

(POSSIBLE ITSP VIOLATIONS) OCCURRING AFTER APRIL TWO THREE

ONE NINE SIX SEVEN RAY SHOULD ALSO BE CONSIDERED SUSPECT IN

ANY. FUTURE SUCH VIOLATIONS AND BUREAU ADVISED TELEPHONICALLY

OF ANY TENTATIVE IDENTIFICATION

ANY PERTINENT LEADS DEVELOPED DURING REVIEW OF PAST

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE EXPEDITIOUSLY RUN OUT AND BUREAU ADVISED.

SUBJECT'S HANDWRITING AND HAND PRINTING NOT IDENTIFIED

IN BANK ROBBERY NOTE FILE AND HIS FINGERPRINTS ARE BEING

SEARCHED AGAINST LATENTS SUBMITTED IN UNSOLVED BANK ROBBERY AND

BURGLARY VIOLATIONS.

SUBJECT SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

END 44-657-438
ECS SERIALIZED

SEARCHED theINDEXED

FILED Air

Scome
APR 23 1968
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

IF B I I
Date: 4/23/68 I

I
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)
I

TELETYPE URGENT I
Via

TIME URGENT 4 / 2 3 / 6 8(Priority)" INITIALS
--------------------------------------------- ----

TO BUREAU (44-38861), INDIANAPOLIS, MEMPHIS (44-1987),

PITTSBURGH (44-578), WFO (44-703)

FROM RICHMOND (44-657) 3P

MURKIN - CR (00: MEMPHIS)

RE CV TEL TO BUREAU, APRIL TWENTY LAST, AND WFO TEL. CALL

TO ALEXANDRIA RA, 95 APRIL TWENTYONE LAST.

RE: CHARLES MO ITS - LOOK ALIKE

FOR INFO IND NAPOLIS: RETEL REFLECTS MANAGER AND CLERK.

OF AKERS FOLKMA TRAVEL AGENCY, CLEVELAND, OHIO, ADVISED WHITE

MALE, BELIEVED TO BE IDENTICAL TO SUBJECT RAY, ENTERED THEIR

OFFICE APRIL EIGHTEEN LAST, USING NAME CHARLES MOATS. BOTH

BELIEVED MOATS TO BE IDENTICAL WITH PHOTO IN NEWSPAPERS AND

THOSE EXHIBITED BY AGENTS. MOATS DESIRED TO FLY TO CLARKSBURG,

WEST VA., IN A HURRY, DID NOT CARE ABOUT STOPS EN ROUTE.

TRAVEL AGENCY ARRANGED TICKETS FOR MOATS FOR NORTHWEST AIRLINES

FLIGHT THREE TWO SIX, FLYING NONSTOP TO WASH. NATL. AIRPORT(WNA

APRIL EIGHTEEN LAST, AND WAS GIVEN TRANSFER FOR LAKE CENTRAL

AIRLINES FLIGHT FIVE THREE FOUR, FROM WNA TO CLARKSBURG, W.VA.,

DEPARTING WNA AT ONE FIFTYFIVE P.M., AND ARRIVING CLARKSBURG,

THREE TWELVE P.M.
SEARCHED

Richmond 6~. INDEXED__

Appro N m SenTLMD M Per __ __ __ __

Special gent in Ch rge / 7 o f 7Af)
9 yP 7 1Tz

FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

with
FB I

Date: 4/23/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

TELETYPE URGENT
Via

TIME URGENT 4/23/68(Priority)* INITIALS

TO BUREAU (44-38861), INDIANAPOLIS, MEMPHIS (44-1987),

PITTSBURGH (44-578), WFO (44-703)

FROM RICHMOND (44-657) 3P

MURKIN - CR (00: MEMPHIS)

RE CV TEL TO BUREAU, APRIL TWENTY LAST, AND WFO TEL. CALL

TO ALEXANDRIA RA, ON APRIL TWENTYONE LAST.

RE: CHARLES MOATS - LOOK ALIKE

FOR INFO INDIANAPOLIS: RETEL REFLECTS MANAGER AND CLERK,

OF AKERS FOLKMAN TRAVEL AGENCY, CLEVELAND, OHIO, ADVISED WHITE

MALE, BELIEVED TO BE IDENTICAL TO SUBJECT RAY, ENTERED THEIR

OFFICE APRIL EIGHTEEN LAST, USING NAME CHARLES MOATS. BOTH

BELIEVED MOATS TO BE IDENTICAL WITH PHOTO IN NEWSPAPERS AND

THOSE EXHIBITED BY AGENTS. MOATS DESIRED TO FLY TO CLARKSBURG,

WEST VA., IN A HURRY, DID NOT CARE ABOUT STOPS EN ROUTE. Image
TRAVEL AGENCY ARRANGED TICKETS FOR MOATS FOR NORTHWEST AIRLINES

FLIGHT THREE TWO SIX, FLYING NONSTOP TO WASH. NATL. AIRPORT (WNA)

APRIL EIGHTEEN LAST, AND WAS GIVEN TRANSFER FOR LAKE CENTRAL

AIRLINES FLIGHT FIVE THREE FOUR, FROM WNA TO CLARKSBURG, W.VA.,

DEPARTING WNA AT ONE FIFTYFIVE P.M., AND ARRIVING CLARKSBURG,

THREE TWELVE P.M.
SEARCHED

END PAGE ONE
1 Richmond
aKWN:ddm

INDEXED Me
SERIALIZEDRef 44657-139

Approved: SentILED sel M Per ear
Special Ágentin Charge IP 704P 720 DIREWFO

Pg THP M me?25P
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F BI

Date:
I

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via
(Priority)

- - - - - - - - --------------------------------------

PAGE TWO

RH 44-657

MANAGER OF TRAVEL AGENCY ADVISED MOATS INDICATED HE

ARRIVED CLEVELAND VIA BUS. SUSPECT DESCRIBED FIVE FT. ELEfEN

INCHES, ONE HUNDRED SIXTYFIVE TO ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY LBS., DARK

HAIR, MEDIUM BUILD, AGE MID THIRTIES, CLEAN SHAVEN, BEARING

SCAR APPROXIMATELY ONE-HALF INCH IN MIDDLE OF FOREHEAD, CURVING

TOWARDS LEFT EYE AND ENDING APPROXIMATELY ONE INCH ABOVE LEFT

EYE. SUSPECT WEARING DARK TWEER SPORTS COAT, SPORT SHIRT OPEN

AT NECK, NO HAT. JACKET VERY CRUMPLED AND IN NEED OF CLEANING.

SUSPECT SPOKE WITH HILLBILLY ACCENT BUT USED GOOD ENGLISH.

APPEARED VERY NERVOUS.

ON APRIL TWENTYFIRST LAST, LAKE CENTRAL AIRLINES EMPLOYEE,

MISS KATHY PETRUSKA, ADVISED TICKETS FROM LAKE CENTRAL FLIGHT

FIVE THREE FOUR NOT FULLY CLEARED TO DATE. EXPECTED TO BE

CLEARED BY APRIL TWENTYTWO LAST.

ON APRIL TWENTYTHREE INSTANT, MISS PETRUSKA ADVISED FINAL

TICKETS CLEARED OFFICE AND CONFIRMED PASSENGER CHARLES MOATS 0

LAKE CENTRAL FLIGHT FIVE THREE FOUR FROM WNA TO CLARKSBURG, W.VA.

END PAGE TWO

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B 1

Date:

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via
(Priority)

PAGE TWO

RH 44-657

MANAGER OF TRAVEL AGENCY ADVISED MOATS INDICATED HE

ARRIVED CLEVELAND VIA BUS. SUSPECT DESCRIBED FIVE FT. ELEMEN

INCHES, ONE HUNDRED SIXTYFIVE TO ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY LBS., DARK

HAIR, MEDIUM BUILD, AGE MID THIRTIES, CLEAN SHAVEN, BEARING

SCAR APPROXIMATELY ONE-HALF INCH IN MIDDLE OF FOREHEAD, CURVING

TOWARDS LEFT EYE AND ENDING APPROXIMATELY ONE INCH ABOVE LEFT

EYE. SUSPECT WEARING DARK TWEED SPORTS COAT, SPORT SHIRT OPEN

AT NECK, NO HAT. JACKET VERY CRUMPLED AND IN NEED OF CLEANING.

SUSPECT SPOKE WITH HILLBILLY ACCENT BUT USED GOOD ENGLISH.

APPEARED VERY NERVOUS.

ON APRIL TWENTYFIRST LAST, LAKE CENTRAL AIRLINES EMPLOYEE,

MISS KATHY PETRUSKA, ADVISED TICKETS FROM LAKE CENTRAL FLIGHT

FIVE THREE FOUR NOT FULLY CLEARED TO DATE. EXPECTED TO BE

CLEARED BY APRIL TWENTYTWO LAST.

ON APRIL TWENTYTHREE INSTANT, MISS PETRUSKA ADVISED FINAL

TICKETS CLEARED OFFICE AND CONFIRMED PASSENGER CHARLES MOATS ON

LAKE CENTRAL FLIGHT FIVE THREE FOUR FROM WNA TO CLARKSBURG, W.VA.

END PAGE TWO

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F BI
I

Date:
I

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

I
Via I

(Priority)

--------------------------------------------------------.------- ------

PAGE THREE

RH 44-657

ON APRIL TWENTYTHREE INSTANT, LAKE CENTRAL AIRLINES SUPERVISOR,

EUGENE L. ADAMS, ADVISED CREW OF LAKE CENTRAL FLIGHT FIVE THREE

FOUR, STATIONED IN INDIANAPOLIS AND WOULD BE AVAILABLE FOR INTE

VIEW IN INDIANAPOLIS THROUGH LAKE CENTRAL AIRLINES, WEIR COOK

AIRPORT. HE ADVISED CAPTION OF FLIGHT TO BE JOHN COLESCOTT;

FIRST OFFICER, M. R. BENNETT; AND STEWARDESS, CHERYL SHAEFER.

INDIANAPOLIS: EXHIBIT PHOTOS OF RAY TO CREW IN ORDER TO

EFFECT IDENTIFICATION.

PITTSBURGH: FURTHER IDENTIFY MOATS AT AIRPORT, CLARKSBURG

W.VA., THROUGH LAKE CENTRAL AIRLINES.

END

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI
Date:

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via
(Priority)

PAGE THREE

RH 44-657

ON APRIL TWENTYTHREE INSTANT, LAKE CENTRAL AIRLINES SUPERVISOR,

EUGENE L. ADAMS, ADVISED CREW OF LAKE CENTRAL FLIGHT FIVE THREE

FOUR, STATIONED IN INDIANAPOLIS AND WOULD BE AVAILABLE FOR INTER-

VIEW IN INDIANAPOLIS THROUGH LAKE CENTRAL AIRLINES, WEIR COOK

AIRPORT. HE ADVISED CAPTION OF FLIGHT TO BE JOHN COLESCOTT;

FIRST OFFICER, M. R. BENNETT; AND STEWARDESS, CHERYL SHAEFER.

INDIANAPOLIS: EXHIBIT PHOTOS OF RAY TO CREW IN ORDER TO

EFFECT IDENTIFICATION.

PITTSBURGH: FURTHER IDENTIFY MOATS AT AIRPORT, CLARKSBURG

W.VA., THROUGH LAKE CENTRAL AIRLINES.

END

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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TO INDIANAPOLIS AND RIC"

ICHMOND TELETYPE TO DIRECTOR FOUR TWENTYTHREE INSTANT.

FOR INFORMATION INDIANAPOLIS AND RICHMOND> CHALES ½ILLIAM

^TE S J'. LOCATED FOUR TWENTYTWO LAST, AT DXT' HO EL, WESTON.

;A.*/HI,E SUrPPLIED SUFFICIENT INFORMATION TO IDENTIFY HIM 'AS

'IRSON MENTIONED RE CLEVELAND TELETYPE* MOATES EMPLOYED ON AN

BOAT' "MIDDLETON" OUT OF TOLEDO, OHIO, THREE ELEVEN TR OUG

3'lR EIGHTEEN LAST* FROM DESCRIPTION AND IDENTIF' I CATICOiN I N HIS

; EARCHED INDEXED
SERIALIZEDI*'FILED

APR 231968

FBI RICHMOND

FBI PITTSBGH

10:24PM URGENT 4-23-68 ERC

TO INDIANAPOLIS AND RICHMOND (44-657)

FROM PITTSBURGH (44-578)

MURKIN

RE PITTSBURGH TELETYPE TO DIRECTOR FOUR TWENTYTHREE INSTANT

AND RICHMOND TELETYPE TO DIRECTOR FOUR TWENTYTHREE INSTANT.

FOR INFORMATION INDIANAPOLIS AND RICHMOND, CHARLES WILLIAM

MOATES, JR., LOCATED FOUR TWENTYTWO LAST, AT DIXIE HOTEL, WESTON,

W.VA. HE SUPPLIED SUFFICIENT INFORMATION TO IDENTIFY HIM AS

INDCXPERSON MENTIONED RE CLEVELAND TELETYPE. MOATES EMPLOYED ON AN

ORE BOAT' "MIDDLETON" OUT OF TOLEDO, OHIO, THREE ELEVEN THROUGH

FOUR EIGHTEEN LAST. FROM DESCRIPTION AND IDENTIFICATION IN HIS

POSSESSION, MOATES DETERMINED AS NOT IDENTICAL WITH SUBJECT

THIS CASE.

END

LLC

FBI RICHMOND

44-657-140
SEARCHED INDEXED All
SERIALIZED FILED

APR 23 1968

Barritt NFBI-RICHMOND

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI

Date: 4/J0/68 I

Tranamji the following in
(Type in plain text or code)

Via A RTEL _
(Priority or Method of Mailing)

TO : ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICES

FROM : SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN V/q q
CIVIL RIGHTS
(00; ME)

Re Albany airtels 4/10/68 and 4/11/68, setting
forth concerns who purchased Thermo-Seal marking machines,
and Bureau teletype to Memphis, 4/12/68.

The FBI Laboratory adv-isedThat pillowcase and
bed sheet were found in trunk of 1966 white Mustang.
registered tERIC STARVO GALT, which was located at
Atlanta 4/11/68. These items contain Thermo-Seal
laundry tapes of approximately same size as tapes on
items previously recovered, but are yellow in color and
contain code, "20R-3." In opinion of Textile Marking
Machine Company, Syracuse, New York, the tapes were
produced by a different machine than previous tapes since
the first three characters are 15 point type and the
last two characters are 18 point type.

The Textile Marking Machine Company suggests the
twenty in above code would be the lot number, the R may meat
that this was a return of a batch of laundry, and the
three is the bundle number.

LEADS

ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICES

Will recontact laundries determined to be
operating Thermo-Seal Marking Machines in an effort to
locate laundry using the code, "20R-3."

SEARCHED__ ..INDEXED__._
2 - All Continental Offices SERIALIZE - ILED
2 -Memphis 231968

A OM FiAgt iCa

<.Approved. ent , 9 er
Sp 1ia1 Agent in Charge

-56)

FBI

Date: 4/19/68
Transmit the following in

(Type in plain text or code)

Via AIRTEL
(Priority or Method ofMailing)

TO : ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICES

FROM : SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN 44-657*
CIVIL RIGHTS
(00: ME)

Re Albany airtels 4/10/68 and 4/11/68, settingforth concerns who purchased Thermo-Seal marking machines,
and Bureau teletype to Memphis, 4/12/68.

The FBI Laboratory advised that pillowcase and
bed sheet were found in trunk of 1966 white Mustang
registered to ERIC STARVO GALT, which was located at
Atlanta 4/11/68. These items contain Thermo-Seal
laundry tapes of approximately same size as tapes on
items previously recovered, but are yellow in color and
contain code, "20R-3." In opinion of Textile Marking
Machine Company, Syracuse, New York, the tapes were
produced by a different machine than previous tapes since
the first three characters are 15 point type and the
last two characters are 18 point type.

The Textile Marking Machine Company suggests the
twenty in above code would be the lot number, the R may mean
that this was a return of a batch of laundry, and the
three is the bundle number.

LEADS

ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICES

Will recontact laundries determined to be
operating Thermo-Seal Marking Machines in an effort to
locate laundry using the code, "20R-3."

RD
2 - All Continental Offices Serializen19

SEARCHED INDEXED

FILED 24
2 - Memphis APR 23 1968
GMR : ims (118)

FBI-RICHMOND

Approved: Review Dep Bannill M
Sent M Per

Special Agent in Charge
44-657-141

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GtNf IEG.T 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO DESIGNATED AGENTS DATE: 41.4-68,

FROM : SAC, RICHMOND (44-657) -P

SUBJECT: MIACIN

LAUNDRY MARKS

lRe Memphis airtel to All Continenital Offices;
4-19-68.

A Xperd2 copy of ref rended airtel is attached
for each receiving Agent

Referenced airtel directs recentact of all
laundries determined to be operating Thermo-Seal markin
machines in effort to locate laundry using code "20R-3 0
Also attached for each receiving Agent is a list ,of
laundriep know ato be using the Thermo-Seal maghines in
Virginia as furnished by Alban Office.

Each detignated Agent will assure recontact with
laundries as set forth in attached list in their respective
territories in an. effort to identify this laundry mark.

SA ARRREIN will also recontact Captain PHILIP
CISNEROS; Post Laundry, MOS, Quanticos Va., to determine
if any marking machines at this establishment could have
made the questioned laundry mark "20R-3"

1 SA Amrhein (Fredericksburg) `(E a 2)
1 ---SA Brennan (Richmond ) (Encs. 2)
1 - SA Cook (Radford) (Enos. 2)
1 - SA Erwi ( Lynchburg ) (Enos .2)
1 - SA Gahteiger (Bristol) (En8. 2)
1 SA I, A. Hall-(Roanoke. (Enos. 2)
1 - SA J. Hal. (Alexandria (Ends. 2)
1 - SA Newton (Earrisonburg). (Ehs. 2)
1 - SA Thoias (Winchester (Enos. 2)
1 - SA Wes6ott (Petersburg (Encs 2)
1 - SA Yancey (Danville) Enos. 2) 7

Richmond SEARCHED INDEXED
(44X61 SERIALIZED7 ILED ..~i

P1PR 241968
FBI - RICHMOND V

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1962;EDITION
GSA GENT REGINES 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO DESIGNATED AGENTS DATE: 4-24-68

FROM SAC, RICHMOND (44-657) -P-

RCAN
SUBJECT: MURKIN

LAUNDRY MARKS

Re Memphis airtel to All Continental Offices,
4-19-68.

A Xerox copy of referenced airtel is attached
for each receiving Agent.

Referenced airtel directs recontact of all
laundries determined to be operating Thermo-Seal marking
machines in effort to locate laundry using code "20R-3.
Also attached for each receiving Agent is a list of
laundries known to be using the Thermo-Seal machines in
Virginia as furnished by Albany Office.

Each designated Agent will assure recontact with
laundries as set forth in attached list in their respective
territories in an effort to identify this laundry mark.

SA AMRHEIN will also recontact Captain PHILIP
CISNEROS, Post Laundry, MCS, Quantico, Va., to determineif any marking machines at this establishment could have
made the questioned laundry mark "20R-3."

1 - SA Amrhein (Fredericksburg) (Eres. 2)
1 - -SA Brennan (Richmond ) (Encs. 2)
1 - SA Cook (Radford) (Encs. 2)
1 - SA Erwin (Lynchburg ) (Encs. 2)
1 - SA Gasteiger (Bristol) (Encs. 2)
1 - SA I. A. Hall (Roanoke) (Encs. 2)
1 - SA J. Hall (Alexandria) (Encs. 2)
1 - SA Newton (Harrisonburg) (Encs. 2)
1 - SA Thomas (Winchester ) (Encs. 2)
1 - SA Wescott (Petersburg) (Encs. 2)
1 - SA Yancey (Danville) (Encs. 2) 44-657-14141 - Richmond (44-657) SEARCHED INDEXED

REB: jll SERIALIZED ALL FILED RR
APR 24 1968

FBI - RICHMOND

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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RH 44-657

If any laundries are located which could have

possibly made the marking, specimens should be obtained
and submitted by registered letter to FBI Laboratory
for comparison-with the laundry marking described in
referenced airtel.

These leads should be expeditiously covered.

ARMED AID DANGEROUS.

Jj

w -2-

RH 44-657

possibly made .the marking, specimens should be
If any laundries are located which could

obtained
have

and submitted by registered letter to FBI Laboratory
for comparison with the laundry marking described in
referenced airtel.

These leads should be expeditiously covered.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

-2-

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PD-3 (Rey. t2-13-58)

FBI j

Date: 4/l /68

'.Transm t the following in
(Type in plain text or code)

Via A RTEL
(Priority or Method of Mailing)

7 .------------------------------------------------------------------------------------r.,. ..

TO : ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICES

FROM : SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN V
CIVIL RIGHTS
(00; ME)

Re Albany airtels 4/10/68 and 4/11/68, setting
forth coimcerns who purchased Thermo-Seal marking machines,
and Bureau teletype to Memphis, 4/12/68.

The FBI Laboratory adviEeTtha~t pillowcase and
bed sheet were found in trunk of 1966 white Mustang"
registered to ERIC STARVO GALT, which was located at
Atlanta 4/11/68. These items contain Thermo-Seal
laundry tapes of approximately same size as tapes on
items previously recovered, but are yellow in color and
contain code, "20R-3." In opinion of Textile Marking
Machine Company, Syracuse, New York, the tapes were
produced by a different machine than previous tapes since
the first three characters are 15 point type and the
last two characters are 18 point type,.

The. Textile Marking Machine Company suggests the :y
twenty in above code would be the lot number, the R may sear.
that this was a return of a batch of laundry, and the
three is the bundle number.

LEADS

ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICES

Will recontact laundries determined to be.
operating Thermo-Seal Marking Machines in an effort.to
locate laundry using the code, "20R-3."_

2 - All Continental Offices
2 Memphis

GAR*jms (118)

Approve4: nt
Sp ial Agent in Charge

FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-56)

FBI

Date: 4/19/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plain text or code)

Via AIRTEL
(Priority or Method ofMailing)

TO : ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICES

FROM : SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN 44-657*
CIVIL RIGHTS
(00: ME)

Re Albany airtels 4/10/68 and 4/11/68, setting
forth concerns who purchased Thermo-Seal marking machines,
and Bureau teletype to Memphis, 4/12/68.

The FBI Laboratory advised that pillowcase and
bed sheet were found in trunk of 1966 white Mustang
registered to ERIC STARVO GALT, which was located at
Atlanta 4/11/68. These items contain Thermo-Seal
laundry tapes of approximately same size as tapes on
items previously recovered, but are yellow in color and
contain code, "20R-3." In opinion of Textile Marking
Machine Company, Syracuse, New York, the tapes were
produced by a different machine than previous tapes since
the first three characters are 15 point type and the
last two characters are 18 point type,

The Textile Marking Machine Company suggests the
twenty in above code would be the lot number, the R may mean
that this was a return of a batch of laundry, and the
three is the bundle number.

LEADS

ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICES

Will recontact laundries détermined to be
operating Thermo-Seal- Marking Machines in an effort to
locate laundry using the code, "20R-3." RM

2 - All Continental Offices R H
2 - Memphis
GMR:jms (118)

Approved: Revenue Sent

Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



AL 44-493

VIRGINIA

Arrington Cleaners, 131.West Maple St., Vienna,
Va., SN 32569

Bergmann's Laundry, 2147 Lee Highway, Arlington,
SN 31630

Bristol Cleaners, 1233 W. State St., Bristol,
SN 31345

Carousel Cleaners, Fairfax, Va., SN 33404

Century Cleaners, 3812 Mt. Vernon Ave., SN R 31945

Commercial Wholest.e Laundry, 1224 Hull St.,
Richmond, SN 33813

Compeco Dry Works, 801 E. 26th St., Norfolk,
SN 32623

Cook's Cleaners, 808 N. Main St., Blacksburg,
SN 33696

Country Club Cleaners, 1115 Wilson Blvd., Arlington,
SN 32147

Dutch Girl Cleaners, 4474 King St., Alexandria,
SN 33408

Fairlington Laundry, 3800 S. Fourmile Run Drive,
Arlington, SN 32591; 32504

Gallaghers Laundry, 1500 King St., Alexandria,
SN 33542

Hill City Laundry, 1344 Main St., Lynchburg, Va.,
SN 33699; 33557'.

-34-

AL 44-493

VIRGINIA

Arrington Cleaners, 131 West Maple St., Vienna,
Va., SN 32569

Bergmann's Laundry, 2147 Lee Highway, Arlington,
SN 31630

Bristol Cleaners, 1233 W. State St., Bristol,
SN 31345

Carousel Cleaners, Fairfax, Va., SN 33404

Century Cleaners, 3812 Mt. Vernon Ave., SN R 31945

Commercial Wholesde Laundry, 1224 Hull St.,
Richmond, SN 33813

Compeco Dry Works, 801 E. 26th St., Norfolk,
SN 32623

Cook's Cleaners, 808 N. Main St., Blacksburg,
SN 33696

Country Club Cleaners, 1115 Wilson Blvd., Arlington,
SN 32147

Dutch Girl Cleaners, 4474 King St., Alexandria,
SN 33408

Fairlington Laundry, 3800 S. Fourmile Run Drive,
Arlington, SN 32591; 32504

Gallaghers Laundry, 1500 King St., Alexandria,
SN 33542

Hill City Laundry, 1344 Main St., Lynchburg, Va.,
SN 33699; 33557

-34-
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AL 44-493

VIRGINIA (Continued)

Howard One Hour Cleaners, 2110 Monticello Ave.,
Norfolk, SN 31325

Johnsons Laundry and Dry Cleaning, 1919 Blvd.,
Colonial Heights, SN 33702

McRoyal Laundry, 123 E. 6th St., Front Royal,
SN 32336

Monticello Cleaners, 4223 North Fairfax Dr.,
Arlington, SN 32208

New Fairfax Laundry and Cleaners, 719 Fairfax
Ave., Norfolk, SN 31316

Plaza 7, 6761 Wilson Blvd., Falls Church, SN 33310

Polly Prim Cleaners, 500 North Alfred St., Alexan
dria, SN 32554; 31899

Presto Valet, Tenddon Plaza, Highway #1, South
Alexandria, SN 33481

Presto Valet, 261 S. Kings Highway, Alexandria,
SN R 31888

Slan, Inc., T/A Crest Cleaners, 435 Mathis Ave.,
j Manassas, SN 33701

Staunton Steam Laundry, Hampton. Hall, Staunton,
SN 32361; 32157; 32158; 32578; 32502

.! Stanton WhiteWay, 1600 W. Beverly, Staunton,
SN 31809

Staunton White Way Laundry, C/o Staunton Steam
Laundry, Hampton & Hall, Staunton, SN 32524

Staunton WhiteWay Laundry, 1600 W. Beverly St.,
Staunton, SN: 31843

-35-

AL 44-493

VIRGINIA (Continued)

Howard One Hour Cleaners, 2110 Monticello Ave.,
Norfolk, SN 31325

Johnsons Laundry and Dry Cleaning, 1919 Blvd.,
Colonial Heights, SN 33702

McRoyal Laundry, 123 E. 6th St., Front Royal,
SN 32336

Monticello Cleaners, 4223 North Fairfax Dr.,
Arlington, SN 32208

New Fairfax Laundry and Cleaners, 719 Fairfax
Ave., Norfolk, SN 31316

Plaza 7, 6761 Wilson Blvd., Falls Church, SN 33310

Polly Prim Cleaners, 500 North Alfred St., Alexan-
dria, SN 32554; 31899

Presto Valet, Tenddon Plaza, Highway #1, South
Alexandria, SN 33481

Presto Valet, 261 S. Kings Highway, Alexandria,
SN R 31888

Slan, Inc., T/A Crest Cleaners, 435 Mathis Ave.,
Manassas, SN 33701

Staunton Steam Laundry, Hampton Hall, Staunton,
SN 32361; 32157; 32158; 32578; 32502

Stanton WhiteWay, 1600 W. Beverly, Staunton,
SN 31809

Staunton White Way Laundry, c/o Staunton Steam

Laundry, Hampton & Hall, Staunton, SN 32524

Staunton WhiteWay Laundry, 1600 W. Beverly St.,
Staunton, SN 31843

-35-
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AL 44-493

VIRGINIA (Continued)

Staunton White Way Laundry, corner of Robertson
and Peabody Streets, Staunton, SN 32748; 32755; 32752

Suburban Cleaners, 630 . Washington St., Alexan
drib, SN 33991

Triangle D.C. Laundry, Inc., 2300 Fort Road,
Lynchburg, SN 33562

Village Cleaners, 12 West Herbert St., Alexandria,
SN 325380

Virginia Hot Springs, Inc., Hot Springs, SN 32255

Warwick, Inc., 124-24th St., Newport News, SN 31338

White Swan Laundry and Cleaners, Ranville, SN 32882

Winchester Steam Laundry, North Keut St., Winchester;
SN R 32025; SN R 32030

Wiseman Cleaners, 2209 E. Marshall St., Richmond,
SN 33913

36-

AL 44-493

VIRGINIA (Continued)

Staunton White Way Laundry, corner of Robertson
and Peabody Streets, Staunton, SN 32748; 32755; 32752

Suburban Cleaners, 630 S. Washington St., Alexan-
dria, SN 33991

Triangle D.C. Laundry, Inc., 2300 Fort Road,
Lynchburg, SN 33562

Village Cleaners, 12 West Herbert St., Alexandria,
SN 325380

Virginia Hot Springs, Inc., Hot Springs, SN 32255

Warwick, Inc., 124-24th St., Newport News, SN 31338

White Swan Laundry and Cleaners, Ranville, SN 32882

Winchester Steam Laundry, North Keut St., Winchester,
SN R 32025; SN R 32030

Wiseman Cleaners, 2209 E. Marshall St., Richmond,
SN 33913

-36-
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OºONAL FOkMO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION
q5A GEN. REG. NO. 277

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO ALL AGENTS DATE: 4/23/68

FROM : SAC, RICHMOND (44-657)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re SAC memo to all agents in captioned
matter, 4/19/68.

Bureau has advised that subject JAMES
EARL RAY should be considered as a possible susppct
in any unsolved bank robberies, burglaries, or
armed robberies (possible ITSP violations) occurring
after April,23; 1967. RAY should also be considered
suspect in any future such violations and the Bureau
should be advised telephonically of any tentative
identification.

Any pertinent leads developed during.review
of past violations should be expeditiously run out
and the Bureau advised.

Subject's handwriting and handprinting has
not been identified in bank robberyonote file and
his fingerprints are being searched against latents
submitted in insolved bank robberies and bank violations.

The Bureau has also instructed that all
criminal informants and appropriate racial and security
informants should be contacted conc~rning subject.

Thy Bureau reminded that ALL LEADS IN THIS CASE
MUST BE COVERED WITHIN 24 HOURS AND ALL LEADS MUST BE
SET FORTH BY TELEPHONE OR TELETYPE.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

1 - SAC
1 - ASAC
l - Mr. Wagner
1 - Mr. Humphries
1 Mr. Trow . SEARCHED ._. .. INDEXED -.
1 - Each Agent ..... :.... . . .SERIALIZED_ ..iLED ...

1 - Richmond (44-657) APR 251968
REB: sw FBI-RICHMONU

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION

GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : ALL AGENTS DATE: 4/23/68

FROM : SAC, RICHMOND (44-657)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re SAC memo to all agents in captioned
matter, 4/19/68.

Bureau has advised that subject JAMES
EARL RAY should be considered as a possible suspect
in any unsolved bank robberies, burglaries, or
armed robberies (possible ITSP violations) occurring
after April 23, 1967. RAY should also be considered
suspect in any future such violations and the Bureau
should be advised telephonically of any tentative
identification.

Any pertinent leads developed during review
of past violations should be expeditiously run out
and the Bureau advised.

Subject's handwriting and handprinting has
not been identified in bank robberyonote file and
his fingerprints are being searched against latents
submitted in insolved bank robberies and bank violations.

The Bureau has also instructed that all
criminal informants and appropriate racial and security
informants should be contacted concerning subject.

The Bureau reminded that ALL LEADS IN THIS CASE
MUST BE COVERED WITHIN 24 HOURS AND ALL LEADS MUST BE
SET FORTH BY TELEPHONE OR TELETYPE.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

1 - SAC
1 ORG ASAC
1 - Mr. Wagner
1 - Mr. Humphries 44-657-142
1 - Mr. Trow
1 - Each Agent SERIALIZED isFILED the

SEARCHED INDEXED

1 as Richmond (44-657) APR 25 1968
REB: SW FBI-RICHMOND

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
To SAC, RICHMOND (44-657) DATE: 4/23/68

FROM : SA CHARLES L. DENISTON

SUBJECT: MURKIN

The following investigation was conducted
by SA CHARLES L. DENISTON on 4/10/68:

Major NATHAN H. CORMAN, JR., USAF, Manpower
Division, State Headquarters for Selective Service,
400 North 8th St., Richmond, Va., advised, following
a check of State of Virginia Selective Service
registrations, that he could locate no record of
ERIC STARVO GALT, or HARVEY LOWMEYER (or LOWMYER),
having registered with Selective Service in the State
of Virginia.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

( Richmond
CTD/lss
(29

AKSEARCHED _.- -- NDEXED -
SERIALIZED - , LED .

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the PayrollSavings Plan
501 0-108-01

I STATES JIIN
Memorandum

TO : SAC, RICHMOND (44-657) DATE: 4/23/68

FROM : SA CHARLES L. DENISTON

SUBJECT: MURKIN

The following investigation was conducted
by SA CHARLES L. DENISTON on 4/10/68:

Major NATHAN H. CORMAN, JR. , USAF, Manpower
Division, State Headquarters for Selective Service,
400 North 8th St. , Richmond, Va., advised, following
a check of State of Virginia Selective Service
registrations, that he could locate no record of
ERIC STARVO GALT, or HARVEY LOWMEYER (or LOWMYER),
having registered with Selective Service in the State
of Virginia.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

2 Richmond
CLD/lss
(29

use 44-657-143
SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED RI-FILED Rd
APR241968
FBI - RICHMOND

Barmet

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5010-108-01

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



UN ED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TC
-x :"FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIc 4-23-68 307 HJC

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537

The following FBI record, NUMBER 405. 942 G , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
Information shown on'this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. WHERE
FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE
WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS..

-CONTRIBUTOR OF ARRESTED OR
FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER RECEIVEDSPOSITION

Army James Earl Ray February
#16..163 12/19, 1946

Sheriff's Office James Ear Ray October suspicion of
Los Angeles, #B-119908 11, 1949 burglary
California

Police Department James Earl Ray October suspicion 8 months County
Los Angeles, #139648 11, 1949 459 Penal Code Jail suspended.;
California (burglary) 2 years.

probation
served; first
90 days County
Jail; 146
December. 30
1949 Cs129438

Sheriff's Office James E. Ray April 18, vagrancy
Cedar Rapids, Iowa #5937 1950

Police Department James Earl Ray July 23, no operator's released 'to bay
Alton, Illinois x7514 1951 license - no later

State License
no City License

Police Department James Ray May 6, robbery (Gun) Grand Jury
Chicago, Illinois #D90696 1952 :3000

Cook County Jail James Ray ay-9, robbery June 13, 1952
Chicago, Illinois r131165 1952 sentenced to

penitentiary
1 to 2 years

State Penitentiary James E. Ray June 13, robbery 1 to;2 ears
Joliet, Illinois #32419 1952

State. Penitentiary James E. Ray July 7, robbery . 1o2 ye rs
Pontiac, Illinois i19121 152

- SEARCE
t r a is o- x'SERIALIZED _--- FILL __."----

1' PR 2 41968
Jo - FB3I =D

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investigative leads as
being possibly identical with subject of this record.

John Edgar Hoover
Director

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICEa FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIO 4-23-68 307 HJC
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537

The following FBI record, NUMBER 405 942 G , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. WHERE
FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE
WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS.

CONTRIBUTOR OF ARRESTED OR
FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

Army James Earl Ray February
#16 163 12944-657-1019, 1946

44-657XSheriff's Office James Earl Ray October suspicion of
Los Angeles, #B-119908 11, 1949 burglaryCalifornia
Police Department James Earl Ray October suspicion 8 months CountyLos Angeles, #139648 11, 1949 459 Penal Code Jail suspended;California (burglary) 2 years

probation
served; first
90 days County
Jail; 146
December 30,
1949 Cs129438

Sheriff's Office James E. Ray April 18, vagrancy
Cedar Rapids, Iowa #5937 1950

Police Department James Earl Ray July 23, no operator's released to payAlton, Illinois #7514 1951 license - no later
State License -
no City License

Police Department James Ray 44-652*dnum May 6, robbery (Gun) Grand Jury
Chicago, Illinois #D90696 1952

Ref's
$3000

Cook County Jail James Ray May 9, robbery June 13, 1952
Chicago, Illinois #131165 1952 sentenced to

penitentiary
1 to 2 years

State Penitentiary James E. Ray June 13, robbery 1 to 2 yearsJoliet, Illinois #32419 1952

44-6 57-144State Penitentiary James E. Ray July 7, robbery 1 to 2 yearsPontiac, Illinois #19121 1952 Marel 12 195
in INDEXED

SEARCHED charged
transfer SERIALIZED

FILED

from APR 24 1968
Joliet FBI - RICHMOND

Notations indicated by
* are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investigative leads as

being possibly identical with subject of this record.
John Edgar Hoover

Director
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FEDERAL BUREAU OF lNVESTlGATI~&42-6W0 J2 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537

The following FBI record, NUMBER 405 ,942. 'G , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
Information-shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. WHERE
FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE IS DESIRED,' COMMUNICATE
WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS.

ONGERITR ONAME AND NUMBER ARRESTED OR CHARGEFIGRRNSRECEIVED CAG IPSO

Sheriff's Office James Earl Ray' August burglary and
Edwardsville, #2640 30, 1954 larceny
Illinois

Police Department James E. Ray March 23, investigation
Hannibal, #40714 1955 of. breaking and
Missouri entering Post

Office

State Highway James Earl Ray March 23, cashing stolen eleased to
Patrol #B-3376 1955 postal money ostal Inspector
Macon, Missouri orders (ansas City,

issouri
larch 24, 1955.

United States James Earl Ray March 28, forgery United entenced to
,Marshal #12018 1955 ,States Postal 15 months
Kansas City, Money Order ustody ofMissouri Attorney General

Sheriff's Office James Earl Ray March 28, Forgery uly 7, 1955
Kansas City, #29637 1955 Government years andSlisu i onths

United States James Earl Ray July 7, Post Office years and 9
Penitentiary #72498-L 1955 Laws ,onths May 20;
Leavenworth, Forge Money 958 conditional
Kansas Orders elease March 31

959 mnaximum1
pril 5, 1953.
onditional

8elease onc05 r
f Post Offic
forgery Post
ffioe Money
rders

Police Department James Earl Ray October suspicion of
Saint :Louj. s, _#81071 10. 1959 r obtbery

Notations indicated by *are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investigative leads as
being possibly identical with subject of this record.

John Edgar. Hoover
-- - -- -Director

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIO 4-23-68 307 HJC

2 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537

The following FBI record, NUMBER 405 942 G is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. WHERE
FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE
WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS.

CONTRIBUTOR OF ARRESTED OR
FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

Sheriff's Office James Earl Ray August burglary and
Edwardsville, #2640 30, 1954 larcenyIllinois
Police Department James E. Ray March 23, investigation
Hannibal, #40714 1955 of breaking and
Missouri entering Post

Office
State Highway James Earl Ray March 23, cashing stolen released toPatrol #B-3376 1955 postal money Postal Inspector
Macon, Missouri orders Kansas City,

Missouri
March 24, 1955

United States James Earl Ray March 28, forgery United sentenced to
Marshal #12018 1955 States Postal 15 months
Kansas City, Money Order custody of
Missouri Attorney General

Sheriff's Office James Earl Ray March 28, Forgery - July 7, 1955
Kansas City, #29637 1955 Government 3 years and 9
Missouri months

United States James Earl Ray July 7, Post Office 3 years and 9
Penitentiary #72498-L 1955 Laws months May 20,
Leavenworth, Forge Money 1958 conditional
Kansas Orders release March 31

1959 maximum
April 5, 1958
conditional
release on chang
of Post Office
forgery Post
Office Money
Orders

Police Department James Earl Ray October suspicion of
Saint Louis, #81071 10, 1959 robberyMissouri

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investigative leads as
being possibly identical with subject of this record.

John Edgar. Hoover
Director

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



UNM STATES NMPART NT OF OSTVC
e FEDERAL BUREAU O IVESTIATIC 4-23-68 307 HJC

WASHGTON, D.C. 20537
* 3

The following"FBI record, NUMBER 405 942 G , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
Information- shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by,.fingerprint contributors. WHERE
FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN. OR FURTHER EXPLANATION .OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE
WITHKAGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS.

CONTRIBUTOR OF NAEADNME ARRESTED OR CHARGE DISPOSITIONFINGERPRINTS NMADNUERRECEIVED

Police Department James Earl Ray October suspicion of
Saint Louis, #81071 16, 1959 robbery
Missouri stealing and

fugitive other
authorities

State Pnitentiary 'Janes Earl Ray March 17, "TC" 20 years (20,
Jefferson City., #00416 1960 operating motor 7, 5,
Missouri ., vehicle without concurrent)

permission of
owner
robbery first
"b/m DDW"
(2 charges)

State Hospital James Earl Ray eptember Patient
Number 1 #37045 C-5 8,1966
Fulton, Missouri

*Notations indicated. by ` are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investigative leads as
being possibly identical with subject of this record.

John Edgar Hoover
- -- D-rector

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIO 4-23-68 307 HJC

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537
3

The following FBI record, NUMBER 405 942 G is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. WHERE
FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE
WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS.

CONTRIBUTOR OF ARRESTED OR
FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

Police Department James Earl Ray October suspicion of
Saint Louis, #81071 16, 1959 robberyMissouri stealing and

fugitive other
authorities

State Penitentiary Janes Earl Ray March 17, "TC" 20 years (20,Jefferson City, #00416 1960 operating motor 7, 5,Missouri vehicle without concurrent)
permission of
owner
robbery first
"b/m DDW"
(2 charges)

State Hospital James Earl Ray September Patient
Number 1 #37045 C-5 8, & 1966
Fulton, Missouri

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investigative leads as
being possibly identical with subject of this record.

John Edgar Hoover
Director

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATI 4-23-68 307 FJCw ". WASHINGTON, D.C. 203374.

The following FBI record, NUMBER 405 942 G , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. WHERE
FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE
WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS.

CONTRIBUTOR OF -,CINGERITSOF NAME AND NUMBER ARRESTED OR CAGFINGERPRINTS - C DISPOSITION

.WANTED: James Ea 1 Ray for escape April 23, 1967
(operating motor vehicle Without perinissio of
owner; robbery first degree "b/m of a D& DW")
(will extradite) Notify Warden State Penitentiary
Jefferson City, Missouri i formation received
May 10,- 1967.

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investigative leads asbeing possibly identical with subject of this record.
John Edgar`Hoover

Director

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 4-23-68 307 HJC

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537
4

The following FBI record, NUMBER 405 942 G is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. WHERE
FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE
WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS.

CONTRIBUTOR OF
NAME AND NUMBER

ARRESTED OR
FINGERPRINTS RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

WANTED: James Earl Ray for escape April 23, 1967
(operating motor vehicle without permission of
owner; robbery first degree "b/m of a D & DW")(will extradite) Notify Warden State PenitentiaryJefferson City, Missouri information received
May 10, 1967.

Notations indicated by
* are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investigative leads as

being possibly identical with subject of this record.
John Edgar Hoover

Director
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



UN D STATES DEPARTMENT OF ISTCC
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIATI 4-23-68 307 HJC

1-Bu'eti WASHINGTON, D.C. 2057

The followirg FBI record, NUMBER 405 942 G , is furnished TOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. WHERE
FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE
WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS.

COINGEfRINTi R AND NUAFl ARRESTED ORFINGERPRINTS CHARGE DISPOSITION

WANTED BY BUREAU James Earl Ray, also kn'n as,
James McBride, Ja mes Walyn, W.C. Herron,
James O' Conner, im, for unlawful flight t avoid
custody-robbery irst Fugitive Index '#121426 Bureau
file #88-41730 Ofice of igin Kansas City
information receved July 27,1967.
CAUTION: ARMED _ ND DANGEFOUS

Alias: James'Wa'ton

WANTED BY BUREAU Eric S arvo Galt, also known as
Harvey Lowmyer, ohn Willard, Civil Rights Conspiracy
Fugitive Index # 27540 Bureau File #44-38861 Office 'of
Origin Memphis. nformation received April 19,1968.
CAUTION: ARMED i ND DANGE US

EDAL BUJREAU O2 INVEST c: I

Notations indicated by * ore NOT based on fingerpints in FBI files but are listed only as investigative lauds cs
being possibly identical with subject of this record.

John Edor Hoover

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 4-23-68 307 HJC

1-Bureau WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537

The following FBI record, NUMBER
405 942 G

is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. WHERE
FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE
WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS.

CONTRIBUTOR OF ARRESTED OR
FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

WANTED BY BUREAU: James Earl Ray, also known as,
James McBride, James Walyon, W.C. Herron,
James O'Conner, Jim, for unlawful flight to avoid
custody-robbery first Fugitive Index #121426 Bureaufile #88-41730 Office of Crigin Kansas City
information received July 27,1967.
CAUTION: ARMED AND DANGEROUS

Alias: James Walton

WANTED BY BUREAU: Eric Starvo Galt, also known as
Harvey Lowmyer, John Willard, Civil Rights-Conspiracy
Fugitive Index #127540 Bureau File #44-38861 Office of
Origin Memphis. Information received April 19,1968.
CAUTION: ARMED AND DANGEROUS

THIS PAGE SHOULD NOT BE DISSEMINATED OUTSIDE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTICATION.

Notations indicated by . are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investigative lacids es
being possibly identical with subject of this record.

John Edgor Hoover
Director

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (R v. 5-22-64)

F BI

Date: 4/22/68
I

Transmit the following in I/ (Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL AIRMAIL
(Priority)

-------------------------------------------------------------------------

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN 6 7
CR
(00: MEMPHIS)

For the information of receiving offices, Subject
JAMES EARL RAY, Aka. was last known to be in, the Atlanta,
Georgia, area on 4/5/68. Intensive investigation by the
Atlanta Office to date has not established mode of trans
portation utilized by RAY after 4/5/68 through checks with
transportation companies, car rental agencies, etc.

3 - Bureau 2 - Miami
2 - Baltimore 2 - Mobile
2 - Birmingham. 2 - Newark )T dR
2 - Charlotte 2 - New Orleans

. 2 - Chicago 2 - New York City
2 - Cincinnati 2 - Norfolk
2 - Cleveland 2 - Philadelphia fri
2- Columbia - Pittsburgh
2 - Houston - Richmond
2 - El Paso 2 - St. Louis
2 - Indianapolis 2 - San Antonio
2 - Jackson 2 - Savannah
2 - Jacksonville 2 - Springfield
2 - Kansas City 2 - Tampa
2 - Little Rock 2 - WFO
2 - Louisville 2 - Atlanta SEARCHED ..INDEXED-

2 - Mdemohis .SERI ALIZ _ ..FILED-.-
2 - Miami JJL:rjb APR 241968

(69)

Approved: Sent * M Per _
Specia A:dint~'1n Charge

FD-36 (Rév.5-22-64)

FBI
Date: 4/22/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL AIRMAIL
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN 44-657*
CR

(00: MEMPHIS)

For the information of receiving offices, Subject
JAMES EARL RAY, Aka. was last known to be in the Atlanta,
Georgia, area on 4/5/68. Intensive investigation by the
Atlanta Office to date has not established mode of trans-
portation utilized by RAY after 4/5/68 through checks with
transportation companies, car rental agencies, etc.

3 - Bureau 2 - Miami
2 - Baltimore 2 - Mobile
2 - Birmingham 2 - Newark 26
2 - Charlotte 2 - New Orleans all
2 - Chicago 2 - New York City
2 - Cincinnati 2 - Norfolk
2 - Cleveland 2 - Philadelphia
2 - Columbia 2 - Pittsburgh A
2 - Houston 2 - Richmond
2 - El Paso 2 - St. Louis cookinmay

cones

forthe
office

2 - Indianapolis 2 - San Antonio
2 - Jackson 2 - Savannah No
2 - Jacksonville 2 - Springfield
2 - Kansas City 2 - Tampa
2 - Little Rock 2 - WFO 44-657-145
2 - Louisville 2 - Atlanta SEARCHEDat INDEXED

SERIALIZED FILED2 - Memphis
2 - Miami JJL:rjb APR 24 1968

(69) FBI-RICHMOND

Bannell

Approved: M dear Company AC
Sent M Per

Special Agentiin Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



I
FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

S FBI
I

Date:

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via
(Priority)

AT 44-2386

- All receiving offices are requested to check car
recoveries within their respective divisions of cars stolen
from the State of Georgia subsequent to 4/4/68, and consider
same to have been possible mode of transportation for Subject
RAY. The same consideration should be given to any cars
recovered in the near future that were stolen from the State
of Georgia after 4/4/68. In those instances where cars were
stolen from Georgia and where the transporter of same cannot
otherwise be accounted for, investigation should be conducted
to determine if RAY was person who may have stolen and
transported same.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI
Date:

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via
(Priority)

AT 44-2386

All receiving offices are requested to check car
recoveries within their respective divisions of cars stolen
from the State of Georgia subsequent to 4/4/68, and consider
same to have been possible mode of transportation for Subject
RAY. The same consideration should be given to any cars
recovered in the near future that were stolen from the State
of Georgia after 4/4/68. In those instances where cars were
stolen from Georgia and where the transporter of same cannot
otherwise be accounted for, investigation should be conducted
to determine if RAY was person who may have stolen and
transported same.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

- 2

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



0- (Re- -22-64)

FBI

Date: 4/23/68
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

To: SAC's, Richmond (44-657)
Memphis (44-1987)

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

Re Richmond airtel 4/16/68.

The remaining unidentified latent fingerprints
and the latent impressions in this case are not identical with
the fingerprints of Lester Irving Forsythe,' Jr., FBI #828474A.
No palm prints are available in our Identification Division files
for Forsythe.

e.. VP.FILED

t

Sent Via _______________________M Per_____________

0-5 (Rev.-S-22-64)

FBI

Date: 4/23/68
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

AirtelVia
(Priority)

To: SAC's, Richmond (44-657)
Memphis (44-1987)

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

Re Richmond airtel 4/16/68.

The remaining unidentified latent fingerprints
and the latent impressions in this case are not identical with
the fingerprints of Lester Irving Forsythe, Jr., FBI #828474A.
No palm prints are available in our Identification Division files
for Forsythe.

44-657-1467
AROUED INDEXED

FILED

'RR 84 1968
Per - RICHMOND

Bannill
Sent Via M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



4/2/68

AIRTEL

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

POs SAC, RICHOw (44-657) » P

SUBJECT: MURKIN
(00s MePHIS)

Re Philadelphia teletype to Richmond, 4/22/68.

AT CHARTTESVIILTJ. VA.

The following investigation was conducted º
A JeaX e. MC CARTur

Records of the DMV for the State of a re
flect that Va. License 7146395 was issued 195 Ford
pick-up truck registered to owner W M lo11I
913 Montrose Ave., Charlotteaville, a.

Neighborhood inquiry in vicinity of 913
Montrose Ave., on 4/23/68 determined WILLIAM H. SMITe,
his wife, and one child, have resided at that address
for approximately 12 years. SMITH is employed as a
carpenter with the Van Lear Construction Co. He owns
a 1968 Ford pick-up with a camper top for the truck.
He also recently reportedly took a vacation to Kansas
City, Mo.

On 4/23/68, Mrs. GRACE SMITH, nee Kent,
913 Montrose Ave., Charlottesville, advised that her

2 - Memphis§ Philadelphia (INFO)
Richmond

JO svsr
(5) SEARCHED

INDEXED

~ 4/7

4/24/68

AIRTEL

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, RICHMOND (44-657) -P-
SUBJECT: MURKIN

(00: MEMPHIS)

Re Philadelphia teletype to Richmond, 4/22/68.

AT CHARLOTTESVILLE, VA.

The following investigation was conducted by
SA JOHN G. MC CARTHY:

Records of the DMV for the State of Va., re- JANCYflect that Va. License T146395 was issued for 1968 Ford
pick-up truck registered to owner WILLIAM . SMITH, D913 Montrose Ave., Charlottesville, Va.

Neighborhood inquiry in vicinity of 913
Montrose Ave., on 4/23/68 determined WILLIAM H. SMITH,
his wife, and one child, have resided at that address
for approximately 12 years. SMITH is employed as a
carpenter with the Van Lear Construction Co. He owns
a 1968 Ford pick-up with a camper top for the truck.
He also recently reportedly took a vacation to Kansas
City, Mo.

On 4/23/68, Mrs. GRACE SMITH, nee Kent,
913 Montrose Ave., Charlottesville, advised that her

2 - Memphis
1 - Philadelphia (INFO)
2 - Richmond

JGM:vsr(5) SEARCHED BarrittP
SERIALIZED/H
INDEXED Mc Earthy M
FILED 44-657-147

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



as 44-657

husband Is employed by the Van Lear Construction Co.
as a carpenter and has been so employed for the past
ten year.. She has resided at her present address for
twelve years Mrs. SMITB advised that her husband.
recetly took a vacation to Kansas City, Mo., visiting
a friend from the Army, & CHARES DON WATSON, having
left Charlottesville on Friday, A/12/68 4

Mrs. sMITH advised that her husband had been
in Charlottesville and was amployed by Van Lear Con,
struction Co, during the week of the 55Z0 murder and
in fact, had beon working nights for Sgt. MWOOD CASON
of the Charlottesville, Va. PD at CASOWs residence.
SMIT= also pointed out that her husband has two fingers
missing from his left hand and stated that her husband'a
presence in Charlottesville at the time of the KING
murder could be easily conirmed4.

On 4/23/68, Sgt. voo1 CASON, Charlottesvill,
VA. PD?, advised that he 1* well*-acquainted with WILLIAM
H. SMITR, having known him for, a period of several years
as a resident at 913 ontrase Ave., Charlottesville.
CASON pointed out SMITH has two fingers missing from
his left hand and that although he does have the same
physical build as JAMES ML AY, including some close
physical facial attributes as with the photograph dis
tributed on Ms he does not have a sear in the center
of his forehead. CASON also pointed out that SMITH
had been doing some earpentry work at CAS01$s residence
for a period of several weeks, working every night,
including the night of 4/5/68, at which time he had been
paid by CASON for completion of the work.

AMD AND DANGEROUS.

RH 44-657

husband is employed by the Van Lear Construction Co.
as a carpenter and has been so employed for the past
ten years. She has resided at her present address for
twelve years. Mrs. SMITH advised that her husband
recently took a vacation to Kansas City, Mo., visiting
a friend from the Army, a CHARLES DON WATSON, havingleft Charlottesville on Friday, 4/12/68.

Mrs. SMITH advised that her husband had been
in Charlottesville and was employed by Van Lear Con-
struction Co. during the week of the KING murder and
in fact, had been working nights for Sgt. ELWOOD CASON
of the Charlcttesville, Va. PD at CASON's residence.
SMITH also pointed out that her husband has two fingers
missing from his left hand and stated that her husband's
presence in Charlottesville at the time of the KING
murder could be easily confirmed.

On 4/23/68, Sgt. ELWOOD CASON, Charlottesville,
Va. PD, advised that he is well-acquainted with WILLIAM
H. SMITH, having known him for a period of several years
as a resident at 913 Montrose Ave., Charlottesville.
CASON pointed out SMITH has two fingers missing from
his left hand and that although he does have the same
physical build as JAMES EARL RAY, including some close
physical facial attributes as with the photograph dis-
tributed on RAY, he does not have a scar in the center
of his forehead. CASON also pointed out that SMITH
had been doing some carpentry work at CASON'S residence
for a period of several weeks, working every night,
including the night of 4/5/68, at which time he had been
paid by CASON for completion of the work.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GO RNMENT

Memorandum
TO :SAC(44-657) DATE:;, 4/20/68

FROM :EUGENE A. FOX

SUBJECT: MURKIN

00: MEMPHIS

ERIC STARVO GALT, aka

AT MARTINSVILLEJ,VA.

On 4/20/68 Sheriff C.P. WITT,Henry County,Martinsville,Va.
advised that one HENRY SHEFFIELD,Villa Heights Grill, Henry County,
Highway 220 North,Martinsville,Va. had informed the SO he had
observed a person in his place of business vho resembled the
photograph of the, person wanted in connection with the death of
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING JR.

On 4/20/68 HENRY SHEFFIELD, Villa Heights Grill,Highway 220
N.,Martinsville,Va.- informed that at about 11:45 AM 4/17/68 a
stranger came into his place of business and oddered two or three
beers.He paid some attention to the man because he was a stranger
for fear the man might rob him.The man played the juke box some

and asked about the men's room.After being directed to the men's
room the man apparently visited it,and when he came back into
the tavern he took a seat in another booth.The man was dressed
in a white shirt with short sleeves,and dark pants.He was about

35-40 years of age, approximitely 5'11" in height,and weighed
about 150 Lbs. SHEFFIELD stated he got busy with customers,and
later noticed that the man had left.He estimated that the man was
in his place about 22 hours.He had never seen the man before,
had no idea how he was traveling,and did not observe-him speak to
anyone.He does not recall the identities of anyone else who may
have been in his place at the same time or who may have seen the
man.

Mr. SHEFFIELD stated that on 4/20/68 he was reading the
Roanoke Times newspaper,and in this paper saw a photograph of
one JAMES EARL RAY wanted in connection with the shooting of Dr.
KING. After looking at this photograph in the newspaper it
occurred to him that the man in his place on 4/17/68 looks like
the photograph of RAY.SHEFFIELD observed a photograph of
ERIS STARVO GALT including enlarged photographs appearing on a
wanted flyer,and stated that,the man in his place does not in any
rdsemble the photographs or drawings of GALT.He does however think

SEARC4ED_ I NDEXE--
(o SERIALIZED """.FILED".. _f_-

AFR 25196
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the PayrollSavings 1 FBI-- 1TOND ,='

S@t0-108-01

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GO ERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC (44 -657) DATE: 4/20/68

FROM : EUGENE A. FOX

SUBJECT: MURKIN

00 : MEMPHIS

ERIC STARVO GALT, aka

AT MARTINSVILLE, VA.

On 4/20/68 Sheriff .P. WITT, Henry County, Martinsville, Va.
advised that one HENRY SHEFFIELD,Villa Heights Grill, Henry County,
Highway 220 North, Martinsville, Va. had informed the SO he had
observed a person in his place of business who resembled the
photograph of the person wanted in connection with the death of
Dr. MAR TIN LUTHER KING JR.

On 4/20/68 HENRY SHEFFIELD, Villa Heights Grill,Highway 220
N. Martinsville,Va. informed that at about 11:45 AM 4/17/68 a
stranger came into his place of business and oddered two or three
beers.He paid some attention to the man because he was a stranger
for fear the man might rob him. The man played the juke box some
and asked about the men's room. After being directed to the men's
room the man apparently visited it, and when he came back into
the tavern he took a seat in another booth. The man was dressed
in a white shirt with short sleeves; and dark pants. He was about
35-40 years of age, approximitely 5'11" in height, and weighed
about 150 Lbs. SHEFFIELD stated he got busy with customers, and
later noticed that the man had left. He estimated that the man was
in his place about 2 1/20 hours. He had never seen the man before,
had no idea how he was traveling, and did not observe him speak to
anyone. He does not recall the identities of anyone else who may
have been in his place at the same time or who may have seen the
man.

Mr. SHEFFIELD stated that on 4/20/68 he was reading the
Roanoke Times newspaper, and in this paper saw a photograph of
one JAMES EARL RAY wanted in connection with the shooting of Dr.
KING. After looking at this photograph in the newspaper it
occurred to him that the man in his place on 4/17/68 looks like
the photograph of RAY. SHEFFIELD observed a photograph of
ERIS STARVO GALT including enlarged photographs appearing on a
wanted flyer, and stated that the man in his place does not in any
resemble the photographs or drawings of GALT. He does however think

44-657-148
SEARCHED INDEXED.
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the man he saw looked somewhat like the photograph of RAY

appearing in the 4/20/68 issue of the Roanoke Times3.

Mr. SHEFFIELD said he does not know of anyone else who may
have seen the person he referred to and could furnish no other
information concerning the man.

The photograph of GALT was exhibited to Deputy Sheriff RALPH
HILL,Henry County,Va. and other law enforcement officers who work
the area in the vicinity of Villa Heights Grill.Each said he had
not seen anyone in the areaon 4/17/68 or any other time who looks
like the photograph.

Mr.SHEFFIELD informed-that should he see the unknown man
again he would immediately advise,and it was observed that there
are no other taverns or eating establishments in the immediate
vicinity of the Villa neights Grill.This grill is located on
highway 220 North of Martinsville in Henry County,Va. and
approximitely one mile north of the Martinsville City limits.

the man he saw looked somewhat like the photograph of RAY

appearing in the 4/20/68 issue of the Roanoke Times.

Mr. SHEFFIELD said he does not know of anyone else who may
have seen the person he referred to and could furnish no other
information concerning the man.

The photograph of GALT was exhibited to Deputy Sheriff RALPH
HILL, Henry County, Va. and other law enforcement officers who work
the area in the vicinity of Villa Heights Grill. Each said he had
not seen anyone in the areaon 4/17/68 or any other time who looks
like the photograph.

Mr.SHEFFIELD informed that should he see the unknown man

again he would immediately advise, and it was observed that there
are no other taverns or eating establishments in the immediate
vicinity of the Villa "eights Grill. This grill is located on
highway 220 North of Martinsville in Henry County, Va. and
approximitely one mile north of the Martinsville City limits.
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7-lb REPORT
of the

LAB O RATORY La

FEDEAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
AS NGTON, D. C. @o

To: FBI, Memphis (44-1987) Date: April 24, 1968
FBI File No. 44-38861

Re: MURKIN Lab. No. D-560792 JK
CR D-560790- JK

D-560788 JK

Specimens received 4/15/68, from FBI, Savannah

K36 Piece of paper bearing five specimens of laundry tape
taken from a machine used by the Taylor-Hulse Dry
Cleaning and Laundry, Augusta, Georgia

Specimen received 4/15/68, from FBI, Richmond

K37 Two pieces of paper bearing six specimens of laundry

tape obtained.from a Thermo Seal marking machine used

by the Bonnie Bright Laundry, Arlington, Virginia

Specimen received 4/15/68, from FBI, Jackson

K38 Seventeen specimens of laundry-tape taken from a Thermo
Seal marking machine located at the Ellisville State

School, Ellisville, Mississippi

K39 Eleven pieces of laundry tape five of which bear samples
taken from a Poly Mark machine of the Crescent Laundry,
Hattiesburg, Mississippi

K40 Two pieces of cloth bearing specimens obtained from a

Thermo Seal marking machine located at Long's Laundry and
Cleaners, Tupelo, Mississippi

K41 Two pieces.of cloth bearing specimens obtained from a
Poly Mark machine located at the.University of Mississippi

K42 Thirty-eight specimens of laundry tape taken from a
Thermo Seal marking machine located at the Keesler Air
Force Base Laundry, Biloxi, Mississippi

K43 Eighteen specimens of laundry tape taken from a- Poly Mark
machine located at Rex's Southern Cleaners, Hattiesburg,
Mississippi

Page 1 (ogNDED/PaeSERi; ¶IEDIF FILED
Pae1 (continued on next page) APR 2 5196 8
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7-1b REPORT

of the

LABORATORY

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535
To: FBI, Memphis (44-1987) Date: April 24, 1968

FBI File No. 44-38861
Re: MURKIN Lab. No. D-560792 JK

CR D-560790 JK
D-560788 JK

Specimens received 4/15/68, from FBI, Savannah

K36 Piece of paper bearing five specimens of laundry tape
taken from a machine used by the Taylor-Hulse Dry
Cleaning and Laundry, Augusta, Georgia

Specimen received 4/15/68, from FBI, Richmond

K37 Two pieces of paper bearing six specimens of laundry
tape obtained from a Thermo Seal marking machine used
by the Bonnie Bright Laundry, Arlington, Virginia /Specimen received 4/15/68, from FBI, Jackson

K38 Seventeen specimens of laundry tape taken from a Thermo
Seal marking machine located at the Ellisville State
School, Ellisville, Mississippi

K39 Eleven pieces of laundry tape five of which bear samples
taken from a Poly Mark machine of the Crescent Laundry,
Hattiesburg, Mississippi

K40 Two pieces of cloth bearing specimens obtained from a
Thermo Seal marking machine located at Long's Laundry and
Cleaners, Tupelo, Mississippi

K41 Two pieces of cloth bearing specimens obtained from a
Poly Mark machine located at the. University of Mississippi

K42 Thirty-eight specimens of laundry tape taken from a
Thermo Seal marking machine located at the Keesler Air
Force Base Laundry, Biloxi, Mississippi

K43 Eighteen specimens of laundry tape taken from a Poly Mark
machine located at Rex's Southern Cleaners, Hattiesburg,
Mississippi 44-657-149
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Result of examination:

It was concluded that the laundry tags appearing
on. the Q69 and Q70 articles of clothing were not prepared
by any-of the machines used to prepare the specimens
represented by K36 through K43.

K36 through K43 have been retained.

Page 2
D-560792 JK
D-560790 JK
D-560788 JK

Result of examination:

It was concluded that the laundry tags appearingon the Q69 and Q70 articles of clothing were not preparedby any of the machines used to prepare the specimensrepresented by K36 through K43.

K36 through K43 have been retained.

Page 2
D-560792 JK
D-560790 JK
D-560788 JK
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Laboratory Transmittal Form
7-72

L LABORATORY

FEDERAL BEAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To: FBI, Memphis (44-1987) Date: April 24, 1968

Re: MURKIN
CR John Edgar Hoover, Director

00: Memphis

FBI File No. 44-38861
Lab. No. D-560792 JK

Examination requested by: Jackson, Savannah, D-560790 JK
Richmond D-560788 JK

Reference: Airtels, 4/12/68

Examination requested: Document

Remarks:

Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)

- Jackson (157-9586) Enclosure (Lab report
- Richmond (44-657) Enclosure (Lab report) SEACHED INED

1 - Savannah (44-1768) Enclosure (Lab report APR 2 1968,
1 - Albany (44-493) Enclosure. (Lab report) FBI- iC ND

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE

Laboratory Transmittal Form
7-72

HILL
LABORATORY

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

FBI, Memphis (44-1987) Date: April 24, 1968To:

abover
Re: MURKIN

CR I migran
John Edgar Hoover, Director

00: Memphis

FBI File No. 44-38861
Lab. No. D-560792 JK

Examination requested by: Jackson, Savannah, D-560790 JK
Richmond D-560788 JK

Reference: Airtels, 4/12/68
Examination requested: Document

Remarks:

Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)
- Jackson (157-9586) Enclosure (Lab report) 4-4-657-150- Richmond (44-657) Enclosure (Lab report) SEARCHED1 INDEXED

SERIALIZED1 - Savannah (44-1768) Enclosure (Lab report) FILED 14th
APR 25 19681 - Albany (44-493) Enclosure (Lab report)
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FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

TryWane d'Bouray
(Indicate page, name ofOnKing,ConvictS newspaper, city and state.)

DALTON, Ga. P - A con- gerying a 20-yar armhed rgb
victed' murderer who was in bery seriterice. Prison records
prison with James Earl Ray, confirm that Curtis and Ray
now hunted in the slaying of were inmates at the same time.
the Rev. Dr. Martin Luther The two saw each other "al
King Jr.,. said Tuesday that he most daily" Curtis said. '. Page A-1
once heard Ray say he would It' was,- in. the, prison ya(},)
be willing to tr to collect $1 Curtis said, that he and R" y t
million for I ing the civil saw television news reports f RICHMOND TIMES - Srihts leader. Kennedy's assassination. A fewri tsleatnRICHMWOND VA

a mon 40, the days later, .he said, a new pris- VA.
sae age s Ray, is in the oner came in and said' that a $1

(w tfield County, Ga., jail million bounty had been put on
'aw iting action on appeal of a King by a "KKK business- I
murder conviction. Curtis 'said man's association." v
that he and Ray were prisoners "The only thing he would
at the Missouri State make a, long conversation out
Penitentiary when John F. of was when he was, planning
K en n e d y was assassinated something and you were a part
Nov. 22, 1963, in Dallas, Tex. of it," Curtis said. "Anything,

"Another boy said, 'Well, hedidwasthorou g h 1 y,
there's a million-dollar bounty, planned."
to get King.' King was running Curtis said he heard Ray)
his mouth pretty good .then. mention a King bounty several
Ray said, 'If there is a million- times. At one point, Curtis said,/
dollar bounty on King, I. believe Ray referred to the Kennedyr
I can collect it,' " Curtis said. assassination,by saying, "Boy, Date: 4/24/64

urtis said .he met Ray in probably somebody made a2 Edition:

9 when both were prisoners nice little penny off of that. Author ning
in Jackson County jail at sure wish it was me."
Ka sas City, Mo. He said they In Los Angeles the Federa Editor: VirginiuS Dakney
shared a cell for seven months. Bureau of Investigation is see' Title:

Then, Curtis said, Ray was ing a woman in connection with
transferred to the Leavenworth the hunt for Ray, the Los A

"federal prison to serve a term geles Times reported Tuesday.,
f o r forging postal money The FBI refused to comment. Character:

orders. Curtis said that two The paper said it learned the or

weeks later he also was sent to bureau is looking for a' blonde, classification:
Leavenworth. blue-eyed woman, about 27,

d He said after about six who was reportedly seen with S t f Richmond
months he was transferred to Ray in Los Angeles this year. Being Investigated
the Atlanta prison. and did not She disappeared about the e
see Ray again until late 1961 or samegime Ray did, the. paper
early 1962, when Curtis went to said.
the Missouri State Penitentiary
na 10-year arme robbery SEARCHED .INDEXED

sentence. SERIALIZED ILED
R ,was there, Curtis, said

FBI - R

FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

Ray Wanted 'Bounty'
OnKing, Convict Says

(Indicate page, name of
newspaper, city and state.)

DALTON, Ga. AP - A con- serving a 20-year armed rob
victed murderer who was in bery sentence. Prison records
prison with James Earl Ray, confirm that Curtis and Ray
now hunted in the slaying of were inmates at the same time.
the Rev. Dr. Martin Luther The two saw each other "al-
King Jr., said Tuesday that he most daily" Curtis said. Page A-1
once heard Ray say he would It was in the prison yard,
be willing to try to collect $1 Curtis said, that he and Ray
million for killing the civil saw television news reports of
rights leader Kennedy's assassination. A few

RICHMOND TIMES -
DISPATCH

Raymond Curtis. 40, the days later, he said, a new pris- RICHMOND, VA.
same age as Ray, is in the oner came in and said that a. $1

Whitfield County, Ga., jail million bounty had been put on

awaiting action on appeal of a King by a "KKK business-
murder conviction. Curtis 'said man's association."
that he and Ray were prisoners "The only thing he would Tupexat the Missouri State make a. long conversation out

Penitentiary when John F. of was when he was planning
Kennedy was assassinated something and you were a part
Nov. 22, 1963, in Dallas, Tex. of it," Curtis said. "Anything

"Another boy said, 'Well, edidwasthoroughly
there's a million-dollar bounty planned."
to get King.' King was running Curtis said he heard Ray
his mouth pretty good then. mention a King bounty several

Ray said, 'If there is a million- times. At one point, Curtis said,

dollar bounty on King, I believe Ray referred to the Kennedy

I can collect it,' Curtis said. assassination by saying, "Boy, Date:
probably somebody made a 4/24/68

Curtis said he met Ray in Edition:
1955 when both were prisoners

nice little penny off of that. Morning
sure wish it was me." Author:

in Jackson County jail at
Kansas City, Mo. He said they In Los Angeles the Federa Editor:

shared a cell for seven months. Bureau of Investigation is seek Virginius DabneyTitle:
Then, Curtis said, Ray was ing a woman in connection with

transferred to the Leavenworth the hunt for Ray, the Los An-

federal prison to serve a term geles Times reported Tuesday.
for forging postal money The FBI refused to comment. Character:

orders. Curtis said that two The paper said it learned the or
weeks later he also was sent to bureau is looking for a blonde, Classification:
Leavenworth. blue-eyed woman, about 27,

He said after about six who was reportedly seen with Submitting Office:Richmond
months he was transferred to Ray in Los Angeles this year. Being Investigated
the Atlanta prison and did not She disappeared about the
see Ray again until late 1961 or sametime Ray did, the paper
early 1962, when Curtis went to said. 44-657the Missouri State Penitentiary
on a 10-year armed robbery SEARCHED INDEXED

sentence. SERIALIZED FILED
Ray was there, Curtis said,
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AP WynC rephoto

Raymond Curtis, 40
e say'ram nate

AP Wirephoto

Raymond Curtis, 40
He Was Ray's Centrate
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4/2I/68

TO: SkA, W4IS -(4i4987)

FROM SAG,. RBCHmoN (WJ4--657) P

Be. Olevelanid teletype to Bureau .anti i hmond,

AT aO 0JTJ$MLLE VA:

The followfing investiS ion. was conducted by
*Ss MM=1OI R~. WA H13URG and G. ' X)C CARTS~
* n 4/22/68 j: 'M rtflf6.
Grill, Fast Main Ste,a o c esville, Va4~,advised
that- he is the Owner .and for of the restaurant..
t ' ALLISMhR advised 'ghat he is the only male, Caucasian,
employed at the grill and at he most frequently7
.operates as the couriter-mi 140 ALLSTSR was observed
to have the same physical,, stature of JAMS EAR MAY,
but did not possess any of the facial, physical attrIbutes
of RAY and -did not Dave any scar on the center .`of his
forehead or on the palm of his rietht hand*

X20 ALLISTER stated that his lifelong residence
is Charlotteaville, Va.,. and had opened Arthur's Grill
in 5/67.,

Fudge ALLEM SPr=tZR Muicipal Court Judge,
Charlottesville, Va.s, a patron in the restaurant at 'the
time,q advised that he hars k~nown MG ALLUITER as a local

P- Memphis
1 -Cleveland (44-1 5 65 ) (INFO)

` ~~SERIALIZED. I

INDEXED-_'h ~
FILED _~-f -f~

4/24/68

AIRTEL

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, RICHMOND (44-657) - P -
SUBJECT: MURKIN

(00: MEMPHIS)

Re Cleveland teletype to Bureau and Richmond,
4/22/68.

AT CHARLOTTESVILLE, VA:

The following investigation was conducted by
SAs FRANKLIN R. WASHBURG and JOHN G. MC CARTHY:

On 4/22/68, MERVIN L MC ALLISTER, Arthur's
Grill, East Main St., Charlottesville, Va., advised INVEYthat he is the owner and operator of the restaurant.
MC ALLISTER advised that he is the only male Caucasian
employed at the grill and that he most frequently
operates as the counter-mah. MC ALLISTER was observed Eto have the same physical stature of JAMES EARL RAY,
but did not possess any of the facial, physical attributes
of RAY and did not have any scar on the center of his
forehead or on the palm of his right hand.

MC ALLISTER stated that his lifelong residence
is Charlottesville, Va., and had opened Arthur's Grill
in 5/67.

Judge ALLEN SPITZER, Municipal Court Judge,
Charlottesville, Va., a patron in the restaurant at the
time, advised that he has known MC ALLISTER as a local

2 - Memphis
1 - Cleveland (44-565) (INFO)
2 - Richmond BannietRite
JGM:vsr

(5)18
SEARCHED

SERIALIZED h
M.Carthy

(J.M.)
INDEXED

FILED 44-657-152
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1$ 44-657

rezident for :ay year.

On 4/23/0, Anoistant COP C. O. DURRAM,
CharlottesvULle, Va. PD and Deputy ;heriff M. W.
ZAND4RIGE, Albemarle Co. SO, Charlottesville, Va,,
both advised that MWRVIN L* M ALLISTER, owner of
Arthur's Grill, has been a lIfe-long resident of
-Charlotte&ville, Va. and has operated the restaurant
on :ast MaIn It. for a period of about one year.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

.*2

RH 44-657

resident for many years.

On 4/23/66, Assistant COP C. O. DURHAM,
Charlottesville, Va. PD and Deputy Sheriff M. W.
SANDRIDGE, Albemarle Co. so, Charlottesville, Va.,both advised that MERVIN L. MC ALLISTER, owner of
Arthur's Grill, has been a life-long resident of
Charlottesville, Va. and has operated the restaurant
on East Main St. for a period of about one year.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

** 2*
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)
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I

F BI

Date: 4-23-68
I

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL
(Priority)

--------------------------------------------------------------

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, RICHMOND (44-657) -P

MURKIN
CR

Re Atlanta teletype to Bureau, Memphis and Richmond,
4-22-68.

For information WFO, retel advised individual as NO
PERRY took Delta flight #106 from Atlanta, Ga., on 4-6-68
oute %o London, England, with stop-over Dulles InternationaI

Airport. Gave Georgia phone number 462-2382. Atlanta unble
to verify phone number.

On 4-22-68, JERRY TIERNEY, Passenger Service Repre- 4
sentative, Pan American Airlines, Dulles International Airport,
Chantilly, Va., advised that a review of his manifest sheet for
Delta Airlines flight 106 for-4-6-68, revealed one PERRY (no
initials) enplaned at Atlanta, Ga., en route to London, England.
PERRY was flying economy class. He advised the flight
originated New Orleans, La., with stop at Atlanta and Dulles.
At Dulles, the Delta crew was relieved by Pan American crew
for continuation of the flight. He stated it was not necessary
for the passengers to deplane at Dulles for Customs check.

3 - Bureau L
2 -Atlanta (44-2386)
2 Memphis (44-1987)

m WO (44-703)
2 - Richmond gaE

Approved: Sent M Per
Snpecinl Agent in Chnrge

FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI
Date: 4-23-68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, RICHMOND (44-657) -P-

MURKIN
CR

Re Atlanta teletype to Bureau, Memphis and Richmond,
4-22-68.

For information WFO, retel advised individual as NORM

PERRY took Delta flight #106 from Atlanta, Ga., on 4-6-68 en
route to London, England, with stop-over Dulles International
Airport. Gave Georgia phone number 462-2382. Atlanta unable
to verify phone number.

JackOn 4-22-68, JERRY TIERNEY, Passenger Service Repre-
sentative, Pan American Airlines, Dulles International Airport,
Chantilly, Va., advised that a review of his manifest sheet for
Delta Airlines flight 106 for 4-6-68, revealed one PERRY (no
initials) enplaned at Atlanta, Ga., en route to London, England.
PERRY was flying economy class. He advised the flight
originated New Orleans, La., with stop at Atlanta and Dulles.
At Dulles, the Delta crew was relieved by Pan American crew
for continuation of the flight. He stated it was not necessary
for the passengers to deplane at Dulles for Customs check.

3 - Bureau 44-657-1532 - Atlanta (44-2386)
2 0 Memphis (44-1987)
2 on WFO (44-703)
2 - Richmond

SEARCHEDSEL/1nm
(11) SERIALIZED

lapyer
INDEKED Barritt
FILED

Approved: Sent M Per of
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



RH 44-657

Mr. TIERNEY advised more information re PERR) might
possibly be available at the Pan American Computer Center,
16th and K Sts., NW, Washington, D. C., phone RE 7-8900.

He advised Pan American crew members for the flight
were as follows:

-Capt. W. W. HESTER;
-Co-pilot Do D. ECKER;
-Flight Engineer J. J. BUTLER;
-Navigator F. W. RAPPETOE, all based Kennedy Inter
national Airport, New York

The pursor was J. P. BOT

Stewardesses were:

-T. X. RANDERS;
-C. A. HGARDT
-C. MtRAMA;
-K. B. TALLROTH and

L. B. SIGBE, all based Dulles International Airport.

LEAD:

WASHINGTON FIELD

AT WASHINGTON D. C.

Contact Pan American Computer Center, 16th and K
Sts., NW, for any identifying data re NORM PERRY.

All of the above-data, plus the lead, was telephonically
furnished directly to WFO by Alexandria RA.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

-2-

RH 44-657

Mr. TIERNEY advised more information re PERRY might
possibly be available at the Pan American Computer Center,16th and K Sts., NW, Washington, D. C., phone RE 7-8900.

He advised Pan American crew members for the flight
were as follows:

-Capt. W. W. HESTER;
-Co-pilot D. D. ECKER;
-Flight Engineer J. J. BUTLER;
-Navigator F. W. RAPPETOE, all based Kennedy Inter-
national Airport, New York

The pursor was J. P. BOT

Stewardesses were:

-T. X. RANDERS;
-Co A. HEGARDT;
-C. MIRANDA;
-K. B. TALLROTH and
L. B. SIGBE, all based Dulles International Airport.

LEAD:

WASHINGTON FIELD

AT WASHINGTON, D. C.

Contact Pan American Computer Center, 16th and K
Sts. 9 NW, for any identifying data re NORM PERRY.

All of the above data, plus the lead, was telephonically
furnished directly to WFO by Alexandria RA.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

-2-
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)
1
I

F BI

Date: 4-23-68 I
I

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL _
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SACS RICHMOND (44-657) -P

MURKIN
CR

Re Atlanta teletype to Bureau, Memphis and Richmond,
4-22-68.

For information WFO, retel advised individual as NORM
PE took Delta flight #106 from Atlanta, Ga., on 4-6-68 er-

e to London, England, with stop-over Dulles International
irport. Gave Georgia phone number 462-2382. Atlanta unable

to verify phone number.

On 4-22-68, JERRY TIERNEY, Passenger Service Repre- k
sentative, Pan American Airlines, Dulles International Airport,
Chantilly, Va., advised that a review of his manifest sheet fors
Delta Airlines flight 106 for*4-6-68, revealed one PERRY (no
initials) enplaned at Atlanta, Ga., en route to London, England.
PERRY was flying economy class. He advised the flight
originated New Orleans, La., with stop at Atlanta and Dulles.
At Dulles, the Delta crew was relieved by Pan American crew
for continuation of the flight. He stated it was not necessary
for the passengers to deplane at Dulles for Customs check.

3 - Bureau
2 - Atlanta (44-2386
2 - Memphis (44-1987

WFO (44-703). g HD.--
ichmond E
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F B I

Date: 4-23-68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, RICHMOND (44-657) -P-

MURKIN
CR

Re Atlanta teletype to Bureau, Memphis and Richmond,
4-22-68.

For information WFO, retel advised individual as NORM

PERRY took Delta flight #106 from Atlanta, Ga., on 4-6-68 em

route to London, England, with stop-over Dulles International
Airport. Gave Georgia phone number 462-2382. Atlanta unable
to verify phone number.

On 4-22-68, JERRY TIERNEY, Passenger Service Repre- Injurysentative, Pan American Airlines, Dulles International Airport,
Chantilly, Va. advised that a review of his manifest sheet for
Delta Airlines flight 106 for 4-6-68, revealed one PERRY (no
initials) enplaned at Atlanta, Ga., en route to London, England.
PERRY was flying economy class. He advised the flight
originated New Orleans, La., with stop at Atlanta and Dulles.
At Dulles, the Delta crew was relieved by Pan American crew
for continuation of the flight. He stated it was not necessary
for the passengers to deplane at Dulles for Customs check.

44-657-1533 - Bureau
2 - Atlanta (44-2386)
2 - Memphis (44-1987)
2 WFO (44-703) SEARCHED

2 8 Richmond SERIALIZED
SEL/1nm INDEXED

(23) FILED Long
SEE

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




